'THE HANDBOOK OF
AIR MAIL SLOGAN CANCELS
- OF CANADA

(Second Edltion)

A Presentation of the Slogan Study Group |
British North America Philatelic Society

;=R g I Ep.

“" CANADIAN DIVISION OF THE AERIAL, LEAGUE B mtﬁi#](‘ 124
r OF THE RITISH EMPIRE, ~MoNTrEAL BRANCK. ‘ ML N
| GEO.R.LIGHTHALL, How. Sxcry., WNATIGURAS SWW’ c A\
- o \ Wi /i
\ Aerial Mail /'
Marr:r;,al

Tk Creaen

Prepared and :Edited by:

Cecil C. Coultts,

(author of the Catalogue & Guidebook Slogan Postmarks of Canada)
‘ And

Daniel G. Rosenblat,
- (Editor, The Slogan Box, Newsletter of the Slogan Study Group of B.N.A.P.S)




e

. THE SLOGAN BOX

| : Newsletter of the BNAPS Slogan Study Group
Whole Numbers 58 AND 59 March/June, 1999 Volume 12 Number 2 and 3
CHAIRMAN SLOGAN BOX EDITOR
Steven A. Friedenthal Daniel G. Rosenblat
! 3 Lindbergh Crescent 5300 Edgeview
: St. Albert, Alberta T8N 258 Byron, California 94514
(780) 458-1233 (925) 516-1967
nat@compusmart.ab.ca drosenblat@thegrid.net

e THE HANDBOOK OF
| AIR MAIL SLOGAN CANCELS

OF CANADA
(Second Edition)

A Presentation of the Slogan Study Group
British North America Philatelic Society

Prepared and Edited by:

Cecil C. Coutts,

(author of the Catalogue & Guidebook Slogan Postmarks of Canada)
And

Daniel G. Rosenblat,
(Editor, The Slogan Box, Newsletter of the Slogan Study Group of B.N.A.P.S)

Cover iliustration and illustration of hand stamp slogans courtesy of Charles G. Firby Auctions

@copyright Slogan Study Group of B.N.A.P.S.



mailto:nat@compusmart.ab.ca
mailto:drosenblat@thegrid.net

A HANDBOOK OF THE AIR MAIL SLOGANS OF CANADA

SECOND EDITION

General Introduction

In 1990 the Slogan Study Group of B,N.A.P.S published a 40-page Handbook on the Air Mail Slogans of Canada.
Reprints of this are no longer available, and the data that it contained has been substantially enhanced, so a second edition at this
time seems well called for.

Postal Directive slogans, advertising the Post Office’s preferences in mail preparation and also its various special
services, had been introduced in 1920, so the advent of a new premium priced Air Mail Service in 1927 resulted in a major
response in terms of air mail related slogans. This usage continued through 1932, but was then allowed to lapse due to die
obsolescence caused by machine changes. There was a major revival undertaken in 1938 that continued through 1948, but by
that time air mail service had become s0 general and so accepted that special rate air mail stamps had been discontinued, as was
the issue of airmail letter related slogans. There was a very limited revival of slogans advertising air mail parcel post service for
the first time from 1952, continued generally until 1936. Thereafter the use of these air parcel post slogans declined sharply to
one die used at EDMONTON until 1959 and one die used at TORONTO until as late as 1968.

From as early as 1930 some air mail slogans were bilingual for use in Quebec province, but the great majority of the
variously worded formats were in English only. One bilingual die of the air parcel post group had use in 1952-54 at
MONTREAL.

The original usage period of 1927-32 was at a time when the Universal (U) canceling machines were the standard in
Canadian post offices, but the major replacement of these machines to the Perfect (P) type in 1931-35 obsoleted all prior dies
and contributed to their withdrawal after 1932. When the air mail slogan use was revived in 1938 a majority of the new dies were
for the P machines then in general use, but TORONTO and a few smaller offices had adopted Pitney-Bowes (PB) machines,
which could accept the retained U dies as well as new PB dies manufactured for use in them. From that point there was both a
revival of old U dies and some issue of new PB dies, in addition to the major use of P dies from 1938, and as more major offices
began to use PB dies in the 1940's further PB dies were required. However, in the 1938-48 period there were many offices still

using P machines, so the P dies issued in 1938 remained in use to the extent that they were serviceable until the determination
to withdraw them in {948,

As there was no seasonal factor involved in air mail related slogan use, the early U dies had largely remained in use by
the office to which they had been originally issued. With the1938 revival the die use was in six differently worded formats and
in order to reduce the total number of required dies it was decided that these formats should be rotated among using offices at
various intervals, resulting in a rather massive interchange of dies in 1938-48.

The total of new P and PB air mail dies issued in 1938-39 was not large, but the constant rotation permitted use at a great
many offices in the ensuing years, and in addition there was the use of the revived U and new PB dies. While TORONTO was
probably the only office to have had absolutely continuous use of one or more air mail slogans during the 1938-48 period, many
other offices had high average use, although normally of only one or the other die at a time, for much of each year.

As the great majority of the usage occurred prior to 1953, when the proof books ceased to be maintained, documented
dates of receipt impressions are available, together with clear illustrations of the dies in most instances, and for the earlier U dies
the Distribution Lists supply information as to dates of issue and return of all U dies. Unfortunately, no Distribution Lists were
maintained for the P dies, so their periodic uses depend on the material seen and to the known date when the die was rotated to

another office. All of this makes the data contained herein very reliable, and probably the usages listed are totally complete
except for precise duration.

The first four chapters of this Hand Book deal with machine generated slogans, but the fifth and final chapter covers
the area of hand-stamped air mail related slogans, These began much earlier and are much scarcer than the machine types, but
they are still air mail related slogans and well deserve a chapter of their own. Qur Chairman, Steven Friedenthal has pioneered
slogan research in this field of hand-stamps and contributed many of the illustrations and much of the limited available data.

Finally, as end papers, we have included several pages of interesting or unusual illustrations of machine slogan usage
on cover.

There are 35 catalogue-numbered machine slogans involved, plus three that were special service marking, so not
catalogued, but a they are a part of this group, as are the hand-stamped examples.
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Chapter I - Major Postal Directive Air Mail related slogans ~ 1928-32 chronologically
U-120-9802 - USE AIR MAIL Dec 10 To 29 SPECIAL PRAIRIE FLIGHTS

Five U dies were issued November 30, 1928 to CALGARY, EDMONTON, REGINA, SASKATOON and WINNIPEG.
Their primary purpose was to advertise a series of experimental airmail flights between the using offices, franked with the new
five cent airmail stamp issued Sept. 21, 1928, with a variety of special cachets. The use has been seen both as initial obliteration
and as back stamped receiving marks. It is also seen thh normal two cent postage, so the slogan’s use was not exclusively
limited to the air mail flights.

This was the earliest use of multi-office air mail related slogans, but it
advertised specific flights, rather than general air mail use, which came later. Asthe
dies were not rotated, but retained for the short single period of use at the office to
which they were issued, an illustration of all five dies is not required, so only the
EDMONTON die is illustrated at the right.

S-255-7879 - SAVE TiME USE AIR MAIL - PLANE FACING RIGHT - S-265-7880 - PLANE FACING LEFT

These two separately catalogue-numbered varieties were the earliest ones to advertise general air mail service, rather than

specific flights, and would eventually become the Air Mail slogans with the greatest usage, but their early use from 1929 to 1932

ceased when their Universal dies became obsoleted by the P machine replacements. However, several of the 16 U dies remained

~ serviceable, and the design was popular enough to be revived in late 1938 for use with seven new P dies and eventually three new

PB dies were added. They are one of the more attractive illustrated slogans, featuring a high wing monoplane of the period, very
similar to the "Spirit of St. Louis" that carried Lindbergh across the Atlantic two years before their issue.

Their detailed 1929-32 usage are listed on following pages.

Initial use began in August of 1929 with the issue of four U dies to four Ontario offices, HAMILTON, LONDON,
TORONTO and WINDSOR. This was followed in November of 1929 with the issue of U dies to seven Western offices,
CALGARY, EDMONTON, MEDICINE HAT, NORTH BATTLEFORD, REGINA, SASKATOON and WINNIPEG. This would
imply that the scope of air mail service in the Maritimes and B.C. was not sufficient at that time to warrant advertising.

One 5-255 die was sent to most offices, but somewhat oddly four dies of §-255 were sent to WINNIPEG, one of S-255
and one of §-265 to CALGARY and one of S-265 to MOOSE JAW, so by Nov. 14 dies had been issued to twelve offices. One
oddity exists in regard to this initial use. The die shown in the receipt impression for HAMILTON has been recorded in only two
impressions on Sept. 4 and 3, 1929, the first the same date as the HAMILTON receipt impression, All subsequent HAMILTON
use is from a new die for which there is no receipt impression. It has to be assumed that the HAMILTON die suffered severe
damage almost immediately after being put into use, requiring replacement. Because of its limited use, an impression of this
original die is very scarce and well worth illustrating below, the earliest use with the receipt impression and an impression of the

. replacement die side by side to illustrate the differences in the two HAMILTON dies.

HAMIL‘I‘ON CANADA
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S-255-7879 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - PLANE FACING RIGHT - S-265-7880 - PLANE FACING LEFT

There is no real need to illustrate all of these dies, as they were continuously used at the office of issue, except in a few
cases which are noted in the following listing of their 1929-32 usage, so the prior HAMILTON die illustration will suffice.

Recorded use of these dies Is erratic in terms of documented issue and return dates. It is assumed that they were issued
for use when no other dies were specifically authorized, so there are instances of earliest recorded use some time after the receipt
impression date, and often the latest recorded is some time before the dies were returned. Some offices had only one machine,
50 use was alternated with other dies having priority for specific periods, making the air mail use pericdic rather than continuous.

Distribution List Distribution List Receipt Impression Earliest recorded Latest recorded
sent dates returned dates date § date date

Four U S-255 dies issued Sept. 1929 to four Ontario offices. Die U-1 replaced after limited use.

U die 1 - HAMILTON :
29.08.30 None 29.09.04 29.09.04 29.09.05

U die 1-A - HAMILTON
None 31.01.20 - None ' 29.10.01 31.01.12

HAMILTON had a P machine in mid-Dec. 1930, so brief later use must have been from a retained reserve U machine.

U die 1-A - VICTORIA ,
31.09.21 32.06.07 31.09.28 31.1001 32.05.26

After return of this die from HAMILTON it was sent to VICTORIA, the only B.C. office to use this slogan in 1929-32.
It was returned to Ottawa in June of 1932 as part of a general recall of these dies. It was not available for later reissue.

U die 2 - LONDON
29.08.30 32.05.27 None 29.09.19 - 31.07.04

LONDON received a P machine in Dec. 1930, but retained its U machine and used dies of both types in 1931-32. This
die was briefly revived in 1939 as listed in Chapter 11

U die 3 - TORONTO

$29.08.30 32.05.28 ©29.09.13- ' ' 29.09.29 3L.11.05

TORONTO had P machines before this die was issued, but retained reserve U machines. Notavailable for later reissue.

U die 4 - WINDSOR - 1st usage

29.08.30 : 29.11.12 . 29.09.10 29.10.06 ; 29.10.10
WINDSOR received a P machine in Nov. of 1929, probably accounting for the early return of the die.

U die 4 - WINDSOR 2nd usage
30.02.08 , 32.05.28 - 30.02.11 30.02.28 32.05.24

When it was realized that WINDSOR had retained a reserve U machine, the original die was returned. Its recorded use
into 1932 is one of the very few uses that late. Revived briefly in 1948, as listed in Chapter II.

Ten U 8-255 dies and two S-265 dies issued in Nov. 1929 to prairie province offices. CALGARY received one
die of each type and WINNIPEG four dies of §-255

U die 5 - EDMONTON - .
29.11.06 32.03.22 None 29.11.29 32.02.19

EDMONTON also recewed U dies 13 and 14 from WINNIPEG in Nov. 1931 - usage of these listed under those
numbers. Damaged in early 1932. Not available for later reissue.

4




$-255-7879 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - PLANE FACING RIGHT - S-265-7880 - PLANE FACING LEFT

Distribution List Distribution List Receipt impression Earliest recorded Latest recorded
sent dates return dates date date date

U die 6 - NORTH BATTLEFORD
29.11.06 32.06.04 None 30.03.03 31.07.24

This was the first slogan of any type to be used at this office. Revived in 1947-48 as listed in Chapter II.

U die 7- CALGARY
29.11.14 32.05.31 29.11.23 30.03.03 32,0222

CALGARY also had a U-15 die of S-265, concurrent with U~7 to mid-1931 - U-7 was not available for later reissue.

U die 8 - REGINA
29.11.66 34.11.05 30.0225 . 30.03.03 30.11.06

This die was issued with the others , but retained until Nov. 1934, more than two years after the recall of the other dies.
However, the only recorded usage is in March-November of 1930, and even the receipt impression was not issued until

three months after the die arrived. REGINA received a $-265 U-16 die rotated from MQOSE JAW in early 1932.

U die 9 - MEDICINE HAT
29.11.14 32.05.31 None 29.11.19 31.10.28

This die was revived in 1947, as listed in Chapter 1.

U die 10 - SASKATOON
29.11.14 30.10.04 30.01.03 30.02.18 30.09.13

This die retained only to Oct. 1930, then returned, but was reissued to LETHBRIDGE in January of 1931.

U die 10 - LETHBRIDGE - 1st usage
31.01.09 311112 31.01.13 31.03.02 31.11.04

The die was retained at LETHBRIDGE until Nov. of 1931, when it was again returned and LETHBRIDGE used
Christmas slogan M-50 for the balance of 1931 until the same die was reissued to LETHBRIDGE in early 1932.

U die 10 - LETHBRIDGE - 2nd usage
32.01.04 32.04.13 32.01.07 32.01.09 32.03.12

Not available for later reissue.
U dies 11-14 - WINNIPEG were issued to WINNIPEG in late 1929, but two of them were sent to EDMONTON in Nov. of 1931,

U dies 11-12 - WINNIPEG
29.11.04 32.05.02 30.02.26 30.03.03 32.03.14

These two of the original four dies sent to WINNIPEG were retained until 1932, but the other dies U-13-14 were sent
to EDMONTON in Nov. of 1931.

U die 13 - EDMONTON
311111 32.03.22 31.11.14 None None

This die has not been recorded at EDMONTON and may not have seen use.

U die 14 - EDMONTON
31111 32,0322 31.11.14 31.11.18 32.03.04

The only one of two dies that is recorded. None of the original issued WINNIPEG dies were available for later reissue.

5
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Distribution List Distribution List Receipt impression " Earliest recorded Latest recorded
sent dates return dates date date date

U die 15 - CALGARY - type S-265 - plane facing left
29.11.14 31.08.11 29.11.23 29.11.28 31.07.10

Partially concurrent use with S-255 U die 7 - not available for later reissue.

U die 16 - MOOSE JAW - 1st usage - S-265 - plane facing left
29.11.06 30.05.03. 29.11.07 30.03.03 30.07.05

S§-255-7879 - SAVE TiME USE AIR MAIL - PLANE FACING RIGHT - S-265-7880 - PLANE FACING LEFT i
Withdrawn in May 1930 - reissued to MOOSE JAW in July 1930 !

U die 16 - MOOSE JAW - 2nd usage
None - 32.01.09 30.07.05 ' 31.08.28 32.01.25

Sent to REGINA in Feb. 1932

U die 16 - REGINA use
32.02.22 32.06.02 32.02.15 32.02.22 None

The die was later revived in 1939, as listed in Chapter II.

U-110-9800 - Use AIR MAIL UTILISEZ L.A POSTE AERIENNE

PLANE FACING RIGHT - THE BILINGUAL FORMAT OF S-255 - ONE U DIE

Udie 1 - MONTREAL

USE = AIR MA]L

UTILISEZ "m“% |
LA POSTE AERIENNE

29.08.30 ... 310526 None 29.09.03 31.05.01

U-115-8800 - Use AIR MAIL UTILISEZ LA POSTE AERIENNE

NO ILLUSTRATED PLANE - A BILINGUAL FORMAT OF THE LATER SLOGAN S-250-7878 - ONE U DIE

U Die I - QUEBEC

USE AIR MA!L

UTILIS
ILA POSTE AERlEhNE

—

30.02.14 31.01.14 30.02.20 30.03.0! 31.01.09




S-650-8160 - SEND YOUR SEASONS GREETINGS BY AIR MAIL

Six U DiES ISSUED IN Nov. 1930 FOR USE UNTIL CHRISTMAS DAY
U Dies 1-6 - CALGARY, EDMONTON, HAMILTON, REGINA, TORONTO, WINNIPEG

As the dies were not n(;rmally reissued, there is no need to illustrate more than one of them, However, the CALGARY
die was subsequently revived at KAMLOOPS in 1946 only, as listed in Chapter II,

SEND YOUR
EASORREETINGS,

BYAIR MAIL ==
- Distribution List Distribution List Receipt Earliest recorded Latest recorded
sent dates return dates impression date date date
301107 30.01.31 130.11.08 30.11.08 30.12.30

S-250-7875 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL

WITHOUT AN ILLUSTRATED PLANE - 1930-32 USAGE
By late 1930 new P machines were available to be used at several Ontario offices, so the first P dies were introduced

on alimited basis. One P die of §-250 was issued on Nov. 20, 1930, followed by a very similar second die on Jan. 28, 1931, both
, intepded for rotated Ontario use, as listed below. Note that there were no Distribution Lists maintained for P dies. :

SNETINEE— SIVETINE
USEARMAILE= USEARMALE

P die 1 . _ Pdie2
Die and Using Office Receipt Impression Date Earliest Recorded Date Latest Recorded Date
Pdiel -
LEAMINGTON 30.11.20 30.12.13 None
TORONTO 31.02.17 ' 31.01.27 31.03.04
LONDON None - 31.03.11 31.04.07
TORONTO . None : 31.10.20 , 32.01.18
Pdie 2 | | T

WINDSOR None 31.01.28 31.03.02
KINGSTON None 31.05.24 31.06.12
TORONTO None 31.11.08 3L11.19
HAMILTON None ' 31.12.07 ’ 31.12.09

Both dies rexssued in 193 8-39 as listed in Chapter IL

Note brief concurrent use of both dles at TORONTO in mid-Nov. 1931




§-275-7882 - SAvE TIME USE AIR MAIL
EPARGNEZ DU TEMPS UTILISEZ LA POSTE AERIENNE

ONE P Die ISSUED Nov. 1930 - ROTATED USE FROM OTTAWA T0O QUEBEC PROVINCE OFFICES

A SECOND SIMILAR P Die IsSUED IN 1939 For QUEBEC UsE

Perfect die |
.;_._ SAVE TIM E — Using office . :::ic;e;pt
- USE AIR MAIL - Impression date
EPARGNEZ DU TEMPS OTTAWA 30.11.20
UTILISEZ LA POSTE AERIENNE] sT. HYACINTHE None
ST. JEAN None

Earliest recorded Latest recorded

date date
None None
None None
31.05.25 31.06.02

S495-8060 - SEE THE FLYING POSTMAN AT YOUR THEATRE

THREE U AND THREE P DIES ISSUED IN LATE 1932 FOR ROTATED USE IN ALL PROVINCES EXCEPT THE MARITIMES

While the wording does not reference Air Mail, it was clearly an attempt
to popularize air mail service and therefore appropriate to this work., At
the timne of issue use of P machines was restricted to Ontario and Quebec
and western provinces continued to use U. Therefore, the three U dies

. were rotated one in B.C., one in Alta. and one in Sask.-Ont.-Man. The
three P dies were rotated one in Ontario, one in Quebec and one used at
TORONTO without rotation. Note that there was no bilingual version,
and Quebec offices used English only. Only one die needs illustration,
as the dies can be identified by the using offices.

2 EE\’/

ﬂFLYlNG POSWAN
ATVOURTHEATRE

1

-

Three Universal dies rotated in B.C,, Alta., Man., Ont., and Sask.

Distribution List Distribution List Receipt impression Earliest recorded
sent dates return dates N date date
Udiel

VANCOUVER Ist use _ ‘

32.02.17 32.02.25 32.02.17 32.02.21
NEW WESTMINSTER use

32.02.25 32.03.01 32.02.25 None
VICTORIA use ’

32.03.01 32.03.08 32.03.02 32.03.03
PRINCE RUPERT use

32..03.08 32.03.17 32.03.14 None
VANCOUVER 2nd use

32.03.17 32.04.12 32.03.21 32.03.23
KAMLOOPS use

32.04.12 ) 32.04.19 32.03.12 32.04.14

NELSON use - The die was sent to NELSON on 32.04,19, but returned unused as NELSON still used a Columbia machine.

Udie2
EDMONTON 1st use
32.02.11 32.03.05 32.02.19
8

32.02.22

date

32.02.24

None

32.03.08

None

32.04.11

None

32.03.04

Latest recorded

1
%
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$-495-8060 - SEE THE FLYING POSTMAN AT YOUR THEATRE

Distribution List Distribution List
sent dates return dates
LETHBRIDGE use
32.03.05 32.03.08
CALGARY use
32.03.08 32.03.11
EDMONTON 2nd use
32.03.11 32.03.30
SASKATOON
32.02.20 32.03.01
NORTH BATTLEFORD use
32.03.01 32.03.05
MOOSE JAW use
32.03.05 32.03.10
PORT ARTHUR use
32.03.10 32.03.22
BRANDON use
32.03.22 32.03.28
WINNIPEG use
32.03.29 32.05.02

Receipt Impression date

Receipt impression
date

32.03.07

32.03.09

32.02.12
Udie3

32.02.24

32.03.01

32.03.07

32.03.12

32.03.24

32.03.30

Earliest recorded date

Earliest recorded Latest recorded
date date
32.03.07 None
32.03.09 32.03.10.
None None
32.02.26 None
None 32.03.05
None 32.03.09
32.03.15 None
32.03.23 None
32.04.07 32.04.12 ¢

P die 1 - P dies do not have Distribution List dates

TORONTO use - 32.02.05

OTTAWA use - 32,02.05

HAMILTON use - 32.02.11

OSHAWA use - 32.02.20

BELLEVILLE use - 32.02.27

KINGSTON use - 32.03.01

GALT use - 32.03.05

MONTREAL use - 32.02.15

QUEBEC use - 32.02.22

TROIS RIVIERES use - 32.02.

25

32.02.05
P die 2
32.03.05
32.02.11
None
32.02.27
32.03.02
None

P die 3
None

32.02.24

32.02.26

Latest recorded date

32.03.15

32.03.09

32.02.18

32.02.22

32.02.28

None

None

None

Nene

None

Erw‘




Chapter II - Major Postal Directive Air Mail related slogans - 1938-48 chronologically

By late 1938 advances in flying capability and aeronautic proficiency reached a point where routing mail by air was a
real enhancement over ground movement and foreshadowed a day when air mail would be by far the most acceptable means of
transport. With this in mind, the Canadian P.O. undertook postal advertising of air mail in an aggressive manner.

Between late 1938 and early 1939 two major Air Mail related slogans of the 1929-32 period were revived, with
additional dies, and four new wordings were introduced with multiple dies and frequently rotated usage, creating six major
wording varieties with a massive combined usage. The two earlier usages that were revived were 8-255-7879 and S-265 -7880
combined and the unillustrated slogan with the SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL wording, $-250- 7878, together with its bilingual
format, $-275. The $-255 version illustrated with the "Spirit of St. Louis" type of high wing monoplane had been so very well
received that, although aircraft design had been much modernized , the original illustration was not only revived, but added to.
The unillustrated version was also revived and added to, although not quite to the extent of §-255-5-265.

Additionally, four new wordings were added, being A-200-125, AIR MAIL SAFE SURE SPEEDY - A-210-132-AIR
MAIL SPEEDS BUSINESS - §-270-3945 - GIVE WINGS TO YOUR MAIL and S-245-7875, SAVE TIME FLY YOUR
MAIL. The retained dies from 1929-32 and the additional dies added in 1938-39 were as follows.

§-255-7879 - two retained dies were reissued both to TORONTO in early 1939, and three others were available but not reissued
until 1947-48 - added dies were P-1 to P-7and PB-1 to PB-3, so 10 new dies and 2 reissued dies had use from 1938-39, S-265-
7880 - retained die U 16 was reissued to TORONTO in early 1939, so only one die used from 1939.

S-250-7875 - retained dies - P dies 1 and 2 - early rotated use - added dies P-3 and P-4 - four dies used from 1938-39. A total
of 19 dies of these four slogans had use from 1938-39 and three more early dies of $-255 were later revived in 1947-48.

Also, the early 1920-31 bilingual P die of S-275-7882, SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL EPARGNEZ DU TEMPS
UTILISEZ LAPOSTE AERIENNE was revived and a new P die added for concurrent use at both MONTREAL and QUEBEC.

Four new wordings were introduced with multiple rotating dies at this time, as follows. A-210-132 - AIR MAIL
SPEEDS BUSINESS - Two consecutive PB dies were issued for TORONTO use only, the first used from Apr. 1938 to Sep.
1939, replaced by the second in Oct. 1939. Three P dies issued in late 1938, followed by three more in early 1939,
A-200-125, AIR MAIL SAFE SURE SPEEDY - Three P dies issued Feb, 1939, followed by two PB dies later in 1939,
G-270-3945 - GIVE WINGS TO YOUR MAIL - Three P dies issued Feb. 1939, followed by one PB die in Apr. 1939,
S-245-7875, SAVE TIME FLY YOUR MAIL - Three P dies issued in Feb. 1939, followed by one PB die in Apr. 1939, The total
of these four new werding dies was 21, which when added to the 19 dies of the revived wording is a total of 40 air mail related
dies by mid-1939. Their very considerable rotated usage is classified on the following pages.

By 1940 slogan 5-255-7879 required some replacements and additions, so one replacement P die and five added PB
dies of this slogan were introduced in early 1940, the replacement P die for rotational use at several offices, but the five PR dies
were all assigned to TORONTO use only. These six dies all had the SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL wording as used by $-255,
but as a concession to the more advanced era they were illustrated with a more modern plane facing right.

By 1946 many of the multiple air mail dies having constant use at TORONTO became unserviceable and required
replacement. The original wording was retained, but the illustrated plane was updated to a twin engine, twin tailed type, nose
down within a triple box. Four PB dies of this S-270-7881 were issued, one for rotational use and three for TORONTO use only.
These were the last dies referencing letter air mail issued and were withdrawn in 1948 together with-all the surviving older dies.
The ten wordings used in the 1938-48 period are listed below in the order of their first recorded use.

3-255-7879 Nov, 12, 1938 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - plane facing right - SAVE TIME curved
A-210-132 Nov. 12, 1938 - AIR MAIL SPEEDS BUSINESS
§-250-7878 Nov. 12, 1938 - SAVE TIME USE AIRMAIL - no illustration.
S-275-7882 Feb. 2, 1939 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL
EPERGNEZ DU TEMPS UTILISEZ LA POSTE AERIENNE
A-200-125 Feb. 6, 1939 - AIR MAIL SAFE SURE SPEEDY
G-270-3945  Feb. 6, 1939 - GIVE WINGS TO YOUR MAIL
S-245-7875 Feb. 6, 1939 - SAVE TIME FLY YOUR MAIL
8-265-7880 Feb. 20, 1939 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - plane facing left
§-260-7879 May 9, 1940 - SAVE TIME USE AIRMALIL - plane facing right - SAVE TIME straight
§-270-7831 Mar, 15, 1946 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - plane inside a triple border
5-650-8160 Dec. 1946 - SEND YOUR SEASONS GREETINGS BY AIR MAIL - A one die revival of the 1930 slogan
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Slogans S-255 - 7879 and S-265 - 7880 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - APPENDIX A

Five Perfect dies issued Nov. 1938, two more added Feh, 1839.

Perfect die 1

P S A\L

VANCOUVER
LETHBRIDGE
WINNIPEG
SAULT STE MARIE
CALGARY
LETHBRIDGE
MOOSE JAW
WINNIPEG
MOOSE JAW
PORT ARTHUR

. 8T. CATHARINES
KITCHENER

39.05.16
38.11.23
40.02.02
40.04.29
40.06.10
40.07.19
40.08.29
40.10.12
40.11.23
41.01.13
41.02.25
41.04.02

38.11.20
39.12.22
40.03.27
40.05.21

40,09.07
40.11.05

41.01.23
41.03.17
41.05.01

PRINCE ALBERT
PORT ARTHUR
WINNIPEG
BELLEVILLE
YORKTON
PRINCE ALBERT
SAINT.JOHN
LEAMINGTON
YARMOUTH
TRURO

- COBOURG

FORT FRANCES

41.05.13
41.10.30
41.12.23
42.03.26
42.05.16
42.09.12
46.05.02
48.08.22
46.10.25
46.12.30
47.05.05
48.03.11

VANCOUVER May-July 1939 use s partially concurrent with VANCOUVER use of die P-4,

h m‘)n‘ { :Lo
| USE'AIR MAIL',-
MOOSE Jaw 38.11.12 39.01.07
REGINA 39.01.16 39.03.15
PRINCE ALBERT  39.03.17 39.05.09
Perfect dig 2 7
3 c"—::m_““,‘ ‘,E
USE AIR MAIL |
CALGARY 38.11.12 39.03.17
SASKATOON 39.03.22 39.07.11
CALGARY 39.08.0¢9 3%.11.21
SASKATOON 39.11.28 40.01.08
CALGARY 40.02.02 40.03.29
Perfect die 3
SAVE TIME
USE AIR M AlL

Perfect die 4

USEAI MAIL.J

VANCOUVER 38.11.15 39.01.01
MOOQSE JAW 39.01.07 39.05.04
VANGCOUVER 39.05.16 39.07.07
EDMONTON 39.07.21 39.09.20
WINNIPEG 39.09.25 38.11.23
NOC. BATTLEFORD  39.11.30 40.01.15
EDMONTON 40.02.20 40.04.01

CORNWALL

ST. THOMAS
BARRIE

LONDON

NQ, BATTLEFORD
LETHBRIDGE

NO. BATTLEFORD
BRANTFORD
GUELPH
VANCOUVER
FORT WILLIAM
PETERBOROUGH
SAULT STE MARIE

WINNIPEG
EDMONTON
LETHBRIDGE

NO. BATTLEFORD
REGINA

PRINCE ALBERT
MOOSE JAW
REGINA

40.04.26
40.06.06
40.07.01
4(.08.28
40.10.05
41.02.25
41.04.08
41.06.06
41.06.13
41,07.23
41.09.08
41.10.31
41.12.15

38.11.14
39.01.16
39.03.16
39.05.17
39.07.19
39.09.20
39.11.21
40.01.22

40.05.21

40.08.17
40.09.28
40.12.23
41.03.21

41.06.07
41.07.11
41.08.20
41.09.18
41.11.07
42.01.12

39.01.12
39.03.12
38.04.20
39.06.23
39.09.18
39.10.09
40.01.08
40.04.06

VANCOUVER
NORTH BAY
PORTAGE LA P.
NO. BATTLEFORD
PORT HOPE
STRATFORD
NORTH BAY
GLACE BAY
WOODSTOCK
PEMBROKE
SASKATOON
GLACE BAY
PRINCE RUPERT

PRINCE ALBERT
SASKATOON
VANCOQUVER
PRINCE ALBERT
SASKATOON
SARNIA
OTTAWA

Not recorded after 1941, probably retired as unserviceable.

VANCOUVER
OTTAWA
NORTH BAY
OSHAWA
STRATFORD
BELLEVILLE
BROCKVILLE
PEMBROKE
WOODSTOCK
REGINA

GALT

OWEN SOUND
MOOSE JAW
BROCKVILLE
MOOSE JAW

40.04.25
40.07.08
40.08.15
40.10.01
40.11.08
41.01.11
41.02.24
41.04.02
41,05.10
41.06.24
41.08.13
41.10.02
41.12,16
42,03.26
42.05.16

40.06.20
40,07.30
40.08.23
40.10.25
40.12.04
41.02.03
41.03.14

41.06.11
41.07.16
41.09.11
41.11.10

41.12.29

42,0418

LETHBRIDGE
OSHAWA
BELLEVILLE
LETHBRIDGE
FREDERICTON
MEDICINE HAT
ST. THOMAS
NELSON

NO, BATTLEFORD
PORTAGE L.P,
OAKVILLE

PARIS

AMHERST
CORNWALL

NO. BATTLEFORD

42,01.22
42.03.27
42.05.15
42.08.14
44.08.09
45.08.02
46.02.13
46.05.03
46.00.12
46.11.19
47.01.01
47.05.05
47.09.18

40.04.10
40.06.01
40.08.30
40.10.12
41.02.25
41.04.28
41.06.06

42.09.14
43.02.24
44.02.17
44.04.24
44.06.12
44.10.03
45.08.02
46.02.18
46.05.06
46.09.14
46.10.22
46.12.31
47.05.08
47.09.11
48.03.06

VANCOUVER May-July 1939 use is partially concurrent with VANCOUVER use of die P-4,

Perfect die §

AVE TIME
S ME
ussia\m5 Mi AlL

OTTAWA

SAULT

LONDON
PEMBROKE

ST. CATHARINES
CORNWALL

39.02.08
39.03.09
39.04.11
39.05.26
38.06.21
38.07.22

39.03.07
39.03.20
39.05.09
39.06.08
39.07.07
39.08.19

SAULT

LONDON
CORNWALL
BRANTFORD
BELLEVILLE

ST. CATHERINES
WINDSOR

Not recorded after 1940, probably retired as unserviceable.
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39.10.20
39.11.18
39.12.19
40.01.17
40.02.19
40.03.22
40.04.30

41.08.12
41.11.12
42,02.02
42,04.19

46.02.21
46.06.13

47.01.27
47.12.10
48.07.16

42.02.20
42.04.11
42.06.27
44.01.07
44.09.07
45.08.23
46.03.15
46.08.20
46.10.10

47.01.28
47.07.31
48.03.12

40.06.10
40.09.30

41.03.07
41.05.09
41.07.02

42,10.13
44.01.12
44.03.13
44.05.19
44.08.01
44.10.28
45.08.30
46.03.07
46.06.25
46.09.27
45.11.18
47.03.05
47.07.03
47.11.25
48.09.22

39.11.06

39.12.04 .

40.01.04
40.02.02
40.03.14
40.04.18
40.05.07

A




Slogans S-255 - 7879 and $-265 - 7880 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - APPENDIX A

| Perfect die 6 OSHAWA 39.00.18  39.09.26 NIAGARA 411003 41.11.13
e e ——————— LINDSAY 39.10.20  39.11.15 WINDSOR 41,1215  42.01.14
i GUELPH 391122 39.12.29 ST.CATHARINES  42.03.26  42.04.22
| S AV E T' M E CHATHAM 321223 40.01.14 PICTON 42.05.14  42.08.31
’ ) KITCHENER 40.01.23 40.02.22 MOOSE JAW 43.02.12  43.02.16
i i SUDBURY 40.02.24 REGINA 43.08.02  43.08.24
I U s E A l R M A ’ L FORT ARTHUR 40.03.27  40.04.11 CORNWALL 440112 44.00.30
; : £ NO. BATTLEFORD . 40.05.20  40.06.21 SWIFT CURRENT  45.08.04  45.08.24
i REGINA 40.08.30  40.00.04 SMITHS FALLS 46.05.07  46.08.26
i HAMILTON 39.02.08 39.03.03 EDMONTON 401017 401115 BRANDCN 46.09.14  46.10.00
f SUDBURY 30.03.07  39.03.22 WINDSOR 401213 41.01.10 BROCKVILLE 48.10.22  46.10.26
: OSHAWA 39.04.11 300418 CALGARY 410124 41,0222 BRACEBRIDGE 47.01.19  47.03.03
| SARNIA 39.0512  39.06.06 KINGSTON 41.03.18  41.04.13 GRAVENHURST  47.05.20
‘ KITGHENER 30.06.13  30.06.22 ST. THOMAS 41.0428  41.06.11 CHARLOTTETOWN 47.09.22  47.10.14
! LINDSAY 39.07.15 . 39.08.09 SUDBURY 41,0623  41.07.02 BRANTFORD 471231 48.01.27
SUDBURY 39.08.16  39.09.08 LINDSAY 41,0813  41.09.08 FT.ERIENORTH  48.03.08  48.07.20

The lower portion of the tall broke during use at WINDSOR between JAN 1 and JAN 2.42 and the break is constant therafter,

Parfect die 7 STRATFORD 30.08.21  39.09.18 CHATHAM 410226  41.03.20
= NIAGARA 39.09.26  39.10.10 MOOSE JAW 41.04.05
AV E T I M GALT 30.10.23  39.11.24 CALGARY 410512 41.05.16
S E FORT WILLIAM 391241 39.12.22 N.BATTLEFORD  41.06.27  42.03.29
i %{ BROCKVILLE 40.01.15  40.02.01 EDMONTON 420016  42.09.28
| KINGSTON 40.02.15  40.03.05 CHATHAM 421108  42.12.03
USE AIR MAIL STRATFORD 40.03.18  40.0415°  CALGARY 43.0210  43.03.14
PETERBOROUGH  40.04.27  40.05.21 LETHBRIDGE 43.08.02  43.08.31
SARNIA 40.06.06  40.06.21 NAPANEE 440110  44.12.15
! TORONTO 39.02.09  38.03.07 WOODSTOCK 40.07.11  40.08.07 ORILLIA 46,0821  46.08.29
| STRATFORD 39.03.10  30.0328 ORILLIA 40.08.15  40,09.03 TRAIL 46.10.25  46.11.16
[ NIAGARA 39.04.11  38.05.12 NIAGARA 40.10.01  40.10.31 PRINCE ALBERT  46.12.31 - 47.01.22
' ST. THOMAS 39.05.16  39.06.09 SAULT 401112 40.11.26 FORT FRANCES  47.0509  47.07.18
i KINGSTON 39.06.10  30.07.06 PETERBOROUGH  41.01.11  41.01.27 SMITHS FALLS 47.00.13  48.00.27
GALT 39.08.05  39.08.17
j
Three Pitney-Bowes Universal dies issued in 1939, all three for TORONTQ use only, two with the plane all black.

Pitney-Bowes die 1 TORONTO 39.04.18 41.03.06
White plane

USE AIR MAIL

Pitney-Bowes die 2 TORONTO 39.10.03 40.04.22
Black plane

"GAVETI
SAY “ay ME
USE AIR MAIL

Pitney-Bowes die 3 TORONTO 39.10.03 40.04.24
Black plane

i
SAVETINE )
USE.AIR MAIL | i
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Slogans S-255 - 7879 and S-265 - 7880 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - APPENDIX A

Revived use of early U dies - 1939

Udie 2 Udie 8
Early use at LONDON Early use at REGINA

SAVE TV | SAVE TIME]
USE AIR MAIL | USE AIRSMAIL

TORONTQ 39.02.09 30.09.26 TORONTO 39.03.02 39.02.29

U dle 16 - $-266 - Plane facing left
Early use at MOOSE JAW and REGINA

'QAVE TBMEi

==
USE AIR MAK

TORONTO 39.02,20 39.03.09

Revived use of early U dies - 1947-48

U die 4 Udies

Early use at WINDSOR Early use at NORTH BATTLEFCRD

i
SAVE TIME SAVE TIME
i) Dl
USE AIR MAIL | USE AIR MAIL
SIOUX LOOKOUT  48.01.24 PENTICTON 47.01.28 47.04.20
WINDSOR, N.S. 48.04.27 48.05.06 KIRKLAND LAKE 47.05.31 47.07.30

ORANGEVILLE 48,01.02 48.01.22
WOODSTOCK N.B. 48.04.26 48.06.09
Udie 9
Early use at MEDICINE HAT

S A\! = T“\:‘lE
USE AR AL

KENTVILLE 47.02.24 47.03.05
TIMMINS 47.05.30

HAMILTON 47.08.02 47.08.30
LIVERPOOL 48.02.05 48.06.14
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Slogans S$-255 - 7879 and S-265 - 7880 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - APPENDIX B

AMHERST
P-4 47.05.08

BARRIE
P-2 40.07.01

BELLEVILLE

P-5 40.02.19
P-4 41.01.11
P-1 42.03.26
P-4 44.0217

BRACEBRIDGE
PG 47 01.19

BRANDON
P-6 46.08.14

BRANTFORD

P-5 40.01.17
P-2 41.06.06
P-&6 47.12.31

BROCKVILLE

P-7 40.01.15
P-4 41.02.24
P-4 42.03.26
P-g 46.10.22

CALGARY

U-7 29.11.23
U-15 29.11.23
P-2 38.11.12
P-2 39.08.09
p-2 40.02.02
P-1 40.08.10
P-6 41.01.24
P-7 41.05.12
P-7 43.02.10

CHARLOTTETOWN
P-6 47.09.22

CHATHAM
P-6 39.12.23

P-7 41.02.26
P-7 42.11.06
COUBURG

P-1 47.05.056
CORNWALL

P-5 39.07.22

P-5 39.12.19
p-2 40.04.26
P-8 44.01.12
P-4 47.08.1

47.07.03

40.08.17

40.03.14
41.02.03
42.04.19
44.03.13

47.03.03

46.10.09

40.02.02
41.06.07
48.01.27

40.02.01
41.03.14
42.04.18
46.10.26

32.06.31
31.08.11
39.03.17
39.11.21
40,03.29

41.02.22

41.05.16-

43.03.14

47.10.14

40.01.14
41.03.20
42.12.03

47.12.10

39.08.19
40.01.04
40.05.21
44.09.30
47.11.25

EDMONTON

U-5 29.11.07
U-14 31.11.14
U-13 31.11.14
P-3 39.01.16
P-4 38.07.21
P-4 40.02.20
P-6 40.10.17
P-7 42.09.16

FORT ERIE NORTH
P-6 48.03.08

FORT FRANCES
P-7 47.05.09
P-1 48.03.11

FORT WILLIAM
P-7 32.12.11
P-2 41.09.08

FREDERICTON
P-4 44.06.12

GALT
P-7 39.08.05
P-4 41.08.13

GLACE BAY
P-2 46.05.03
P-2 47.05.05

GRAVENHURST
P-6 47.05.20

GUELPH
P-8 39.11.22

P-2 41.06.13
HAMILTON

U-1 29.09.04
U-1A 29.10.01

P8 39.02.08
U-9 47.08.02

KENTVILLE
u-9 47.02.24

KINGSTON

pP-7 38.06.10
P-7 40.02.15
P-6 41.03.18

KIRKLAND LAKE
U-6 47.05.31

32.03.22
32.03.22
320322
39.03.12
39.08.20
40.04.01
40.11.15
42.09.28

48.07.20

47.07.18
48.07.16

39.12.22
41.09.18

44.08.01

39.10.24
41.09.11

46.08.20
47.07.31

39.12.21
41.07.11

31.01.20
39.03.03
47.08.30

47.03.05

39.07.06
40.03.05
41.04.13

47.07.30

KITCHENER

. P-6 39.06.13

P-6 40.01.23
P-1 41.04.02

LEAMINGTON
P-1 46.08.22

LETHBRIDGE

U-10 31.01.13
U-10 32.01.07
P-3 39.03.16

P-1 39.11.23
P-1 40.07.19
p-2 41.02.25
P-4 42.09.14

P-7 43.08.02
P-4 44.04.24

LINDSAY

P-& 39.07.15
P-6 39.10.20
P-§ 41.08.13

LIVERPQOL
U9 48.02.05

LONDON

U-4 29.09.13
P-5 35.04.11
P-5 39.11.18
P-2 40.08.28

MEDICINE HAT
uU-9 29.11.14
P-4 44.10.03

MOOSE JAW

U-16  29.11.07
U-16  30.07.05
P-1 381112
P4 39.01.07
P3  39.11.21
P4 400829
P-1  40.11.23
P-7  41.04.05

. P-4 41.12.16
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P-4 42,05.16
P-6 43.02.12

NAPANEE
P-7 44.01.10

NELSON
P-4 46.02.18

39.08.22
40.02.22
41.05.01

31.11.12
32.04.14
39.04.20
39.12.22

41.03.21
42.10.13
43.08.31
44.05.19

39.08.09
39.11.15
41.00.08

48.06.14

32.05.27
39.05.09
39.12.04
40.09.28

32.05.31
44.10.28

30.05.03
32.01.29
39.01.07
39.05.04
40.01.08
40.09.07

41.12.29

43.02.16

441215

48.03.07

NIAGARA FALLS
P-7 39.04.11
P-7 39.09.26
P-7 40.10.01
P-6 41.10.03

39.05.12
39.10.10
40.18.31
41.11.13

NORTH BATTLEFORD

U-6 29.11.07
P-3 39.05.17
P-4 39.11.30
P-6 40.05.20
P-2 40.10.05
pP-2 41.04.08
P-7 41.08.27
p-2 42.09.14
P-4 46.05.06
P-4 48.03.06

NORTH BAY

P-4 40.08.15
p-2 42.03.27
p-2 46.02.13

OAKVILLE
P-4 46.10.22

ORANGEVILLE
U8 - 48.01.22

ORILLIA
P-7 40.08.15
pP-7 46.08.21

OSHAWA

pP-6 39.04.11
P-6 39.09.18
P-4 40.10.01
P-4 43.02.24

OTTAWA

P-5 39.02.08
P-4 40.07.08
P-3 41.06.06

OWEN SOUND
P-4 41.10.02

PARIS
P-4 46.12.31

PEMBROKE

P-5 39.05.26
P-4 41.04.02
P-2 46.11.19

32.06.04
39.06.23
40.01.15
40.06.21
40.12.23

42.03.29
44.01.07
46.06.25
48.09.22

40.08.23
42.04.11
46.03.15

46.11.18

48.01.22

40.08.23
40.09.03

39.04.18
39.09.26
40.10.25
44.01.12

38.03.07
40.07.30
41.07.02

41.11.10

47.03.05

39.06.08




Slogans S-255 - 7879 and S-265 - 7880 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL - APPENDIX B

PENTICTON

U-6 47.01.28 47.02.28
PETERBORCUGH

P-7 40.04.27 40.05.21
P-7 41.01.11  41.01.27
p-2 41.10.31  41.11.07
PICTON

P-6 42.05.14 42.08.31
PORT ARTHUR

P-6 40.03.27 40.04.11
P-1 41.01.13  41.01.23
P-1 411030 41.11.12
PORT HOPE

pP-2 44.08.09 44.09.07
PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE

P-2 42.05.15 42.05.27
P-4 46.09.14  46.09.27
PRINCE ALBERT

P-1 39.03.17  39.05.0¢
P-3 30.09.20  39.10.08
P-3 40.04.10

P-3 40.10.12

P 410513 410812
P-1 42,0912 46.02.21 .
P-7 461231  47.01.22
PRINCE RUPERT

P-2 47.09.18  48.03.12
REGINA

U-8 30.02.25 30.09.27
U-16 32.02.156 32.06.02
P-1 39.01.16  39.03.15
P-3 38,0719 39.00.18
P-3 40.01.22 40.04.06
P-6 40.08.30 40.08.04
P-4 41.06.24 41.07.16
P-6 43.08.02 43.08.24
ST. CATHARINES

P-5 39.06.21  38.07.07
P-5 40.03.22 40.04.18
P-1 41,0225 41.03.17
P-6 42.03.26 42.04.22

SAINT JOHN
P-1 46.05.02

8T. THOMAS

P-7 39.05.16
P-2 40.06.06
P-6 41.04.28
P-4 45.08.02

SARNIA -

P-6 39.05.12
P7 40.06.06
P-3 41.04.28

SASKATOON

uU-10 30.01.03
P-2 39.03.22
P-2 39.11.28
P-3 40.06.01
P-3 41.02.25
P-2 47.01.01

SAULT STE. MARIE
P-5 39.03.09
P-5 39.11.06
P-1 40.04.29
P-7 40.11.12
P-2 41.12.15

SIOUX LOCKOUT
u-2 48.01.24

SMITHS FALLS
P-6 46.05.07
P.7 47.09.13

STRATFORD

P.7  39.03.10
P7  39.08.21
P-7 40,0318
P-4 40.11.08
P2 450802

SUDBURY

P-6 39.03.07
P-6 39.08.16
P-6 40.02.24
P-6 41.06.23

SWIFT CURRENT
P-6 45.08.04

46.05.13

39.06.08

41.06.11
45.08.30

39.08.06
40.06.21
41.05.09

30.10.04
39.07.11
40.01.08
40.06.10
41.03.07
47.01.28

39.03.20
39.11.06
40.05.21

40.11.26 .

42.01.12

46.08.26
48.09.27

39.03 28
39.09.16
40.04.15
40.12.04
45.08.23

39.03.18
39.09.08
39.03.22
41.07.02

45.08.24
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TIMMINS WOODSTOCK N.B,
U-9 47.05.30 U-6 48.04.26  48.08.09
TORONTO WOCDSTOCK ONT,
U-3 29.09.13 32.05.28 P-7 40.07.11  40.08.07
P-7 39.02.09 39.03.07 P-4 41.05.10 41.06.11
U-16 39.02.20 39.03.09 P2 46.09.12  46.10.10
S-285 - Plane facing left

U-4 39.02.09 39.09.26

u-8 39.03.02 39.09.29 YARMOUTH
PB-1 39.0418 41.03.06 P-1 46.10.25
PB-3 39.10.03 40.04.24

PB-2 39.10.03  40.04.22

YORKTON
P-1 42.05.18

TRAIL

P-7 46.10.25 46.11.16

TRURO

P-1 48.12.30 47.01.27
VANCOUVER

P-4 38.11.15  39.01.01

P-4 39.05.16  39.07.07

P-1 39.05.16 39.11.20

P-4 40.04.25 40.08.20

P-3 40.08.30  40.09.30

P-2 41.07.23 41.08.20

P-2 42,0122 42.01.29

VICTORIA

U-1A 31.09.28 32.06.07
WINDSOR N.S.

U-2 48,0427 48.05.06
WINDSOR ONT.

U-2 29.09.10 29.11.12

U-2 30.02.11 - 32.05.28

P-5 4(.04.30 40.05.07

P-G 40.12,13 41,0110

P-6 41.12.15 42.01.14

WINNIPEG

U-13 30.02.26  31.141.11

u-14 30.02,26 3t.11.11

U-12 30.02.26 32.05.02

U-11 30.02.26  32.05.02

P-3 38.11.14 39.01.12

P-4 39.09.25 39.11.23

P-1 40.02.02 40.03.27

P-1 40.10.12  40.11.05

P-1 41.12.23 42.02.02
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Perfect die 1. MOOSE JAW 39.07.26  39.00.11  GALT 43.0110  43.03.09
, __ CALGARY 39.09.25 39.1005  BARRIE 43.07.30  43.09.17
¥ ] VANCOUVER 39.11.27 400126  PORTAGELAPR.  44.01.13
‘ R P{E A ﬂ LETHBRIDGE 400201 400321  PEMBROKE 440420  44.04.27
"1 CALGARY 400402 400415  NELSON 44.06.13  44.08.24
SP ELDS - =7} EROCKVILLE 400612 40.07.08  SIMCOE 440808  44.08.31
PRINCE ALBERT  40.07.18  40.11.19  SAINT JOHN 441010 44.11.27
BUSINESS GALT 404211 410102  NANAIMO 46.06.11  46.07.05
PRINCE ALBERT ~ 41.02.08 410320  MONCTON 46.0822  46.09.20
PRINCEALBERT 38.11.12 381229  OSHAWA 41.06.08 420512  FREDERICTON 461024  47.06.06
LETHBRIDGE 39.0118  39.0223  WINDSOR 42.09.11 SYDNEY 47.06.19  47.07.47
EDMONTON 30.0317 39.0512  OWENSOUND 421107 421110  PORTHOPE 47.0802  48.07.11
WINNIPEG 30.0523  39.07.20
Pefectdie2’ __ NO.BATTLEFORD 39.10.09 = 39.11.27  SUDBURY 420325  42.03.27
— WINNIPEG 39.12.04 391208  PEMBROKE 42,0514
N- : NO.BATTLEFORD 40.02.12 40.04.25  NORTH BAY 420011 42.09.27
AI R i Al L EDMONTON 40.05.03 BRANTFORD 421106 42.92.09
VANCOUVER 400723 400822  CORNWALL 430231 43.08.04
S P EE DS LETHERIDGE 400003 401021  NORTHBAY 440246 440317
CALGARY 401214 400221  WOODSTOCK 440420 440517
BUSINES S BRANTFORD 410120 410218  MEDICINE HAT 44.07.03
—— NORTH BAY 410310 410423  FORTFRANCES  44.08.00  46.02.06
EDMONTON 384114 390113  NO, BATTLEFORD 410505 410523  PRINCEALBERT 46,0222  46.08.17
" WINNIPEG 30.0120 39.0318  CHATHAM 41.07.21 411029  SASKATOON 46.09.14  46.10.15
NO.BATTLEFORD 39.04.01 39.0505  BARRIE 411115 411204  GEORGETOWN 47.05.03
PRINCE ALBERT  39.05.18  39.07.12  LONDON 420119 420205  PICTON 47.09.12
LETHBRIDGE 39.0720  39.09.13
Perfect die 3 PRINCE ALBERT  39.12.05 400120  PRINCEALBERT  41.01.22  42.02.20
SASKATOON 400130 400325  NIAGARAFALLS 420326  42.04.27
|R M A REGINA 40,0408 400601  PORT ARTHUR 42.05.15
L - WINNIPEG 40.0615  40.07.15  FORT WILLIAM 420011 42.09.24
S PE E D S PEMBROKE 40.07.29 FORTERIE NORTH 42,1110  44.01.12
OTTAWA 40.09.09 400913  OSHAWA 44.0247  44.03.16
BUSINESS WOODSTOCK ~ 40.10.20  40.11.26  FORT WILLIAM 440421  44.05.10
S CORNWALL 401211 410129  PARIS 440624  44.06.29
VANCOUVER 410227 410319  BRANDON 44.08.08
NO.BATTLEFORD 38.11.21 39.01.07  ORILLIA 410402 410428  SOUTHEDMONTON 44.10.19
SASKATOON 30.0112  239.02.21  LETHBRIDGE 410503 410611  EDMONTON 450806  45.09.04
REGINA 39.0317  39.0516  BROCKVILLE 41.06.23 HUNTSVILLE 460203  46.08.21
CALGARY 39.0529  30.07.20  REGINA 410815 410945  OWEN SOUND 46.0912  47.05.19
SASKATOON 39.08.08 39.08.19  SARNIA 411005 411107  LISTOWEL 47.08.05  48.03.02
REGINA 390928  39.10.05  WINNIPEG 411117 411218 TRAL 48.0413  48.04.21
_ Perfectdie4 __ LINDSAY 40.01.16 400124  STRATFORD 420325  42.04.14
- GUELPH 40.0215 40.03.01  BARRIE - 420514  42.05.27
I R Al L : OWENSOUND 400316 40.0406  OSHAWA 420910 42.10.05
i NIAGARAFALLS  40.0427 400518  GEORGETOWN 421108 43.04.03
SPEEDS BELLEVILLE 400530 40.06.08  BRANTFORD 440217  44.03.16
: ST.CATHARINES 40.07.02 40.07.31 ST THOMAS 440424 440504
RBRUSINESS SASKATOON 4008.26 400912  LEAMINGTON 440612 44.07.10
- EDMONTON 40.10.12 CALGARY 44.08.07  44.09.07
REGINA 401123 401202  NEWWESTMINSTER 44.10.04  44.11.04
OSHAWA 39.02.06  39.03.06  WINNIPEG 410115 410212  FORTERIENORTH 4508.08  46.04.17
OWENSOUND  39.03.08 39.0408  GUELPH 410225 410324  GUELPH 46.06.08  46.07.08
PORTARTHUR  39.04.10 340419  OWENSOUND 410403 41.0604  NAPANEE 45.0824  46.00.28
SUDBURY 39.0512 39.06.06  EDMONTON 420626 4107.18  BARRIE 461022  46.11.18
GUELPH 38.06.14 38.0621  CALGARY 41.08.15 REGINA 46.12.30
CHATHAM 39.07.07 39.07.18  ST. THOMAS 411004 411006  ORILLIA 47.05.08  47.06.06
OWENSOUND  30.08.19  30.09.03  VANCOUVER 411118 414217  GUELPH 470647 47.07.11
PORTARTHUR  30.09.23 39.10.13  ORILLIA 420119 420217  NO.BATTLEFORD  47.08.05  48.0217
SARNIA 39.1025  39.12.26
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. Perfect die 5 PEMBROKE 39.11.15  390.11.27 OWEN SOUND 411114 42.09.03
= = S OTTAWA 39.12.16 40.01.14 LINDSAY 42,11.05
M CORNWALL 40.01.15  40.02.03 BRANDON 43.02.15
AlR Al L BRANTFORD 40.02.19  40.03.16 NORTH BAY 43.07.29
NCRTH BAY 40.03.19  40.04.23 PERTH 440113  44.02.12
' SP E EDS ‘ LONDON 40.0517  40.08.15 BELLEVILLE 44.04.21  44.06.29
U Sl N F‘ S S CHATHAM 40.06.22 TRURQ 44,0809  44.08.18
- ST. THOMAS 4007.20  40.07.29 YARMOUTH 44.10.04  44.10.06
BARRIE 40.10.30  40.11.02 GLACE BAY 4508.06  46.04.11
LONDCN 30,0206  39.03.03 NC. BATTLEFORD  40.12.30 OAKVILLE 45,0610  46.07.10
NORTH BAY 39.03.07  39.0417 FORT WILLIAM 410225  41.03.25 NELSON 46.08.26  46.10,04
WINDSOR 39,0420  29.05.18 LETHBRIDGE 41.04.05  41.04.17 CORNWALL 46.10.24  47.04.28
SAULT STE MARIE  39.05.23  39.05.26 LONDON 410512  41.05.22 SIMCOE 47.06.17  47.07.08
BRANTFORD 39.07.06  29.08.02 BELLEVILLE 41.06.23  41.07.24 BRACEBRIDGE 47.00.05  47.08.11
BELLEVILLE 39,08.08  39.09.07 ST. CATHARINES  41.08.14  41.09.15 GRAVENHURST 47.12.31
NORTH BAY 39.09.09 . 39.09.21 PEMBROKE 411002  41.10.27 TRURC 48.04.12  48.05.10
WINDSOR 39,1010  39.11.09
: Perfect die 8 ST. THOMAS 39.11.15  39.12.02 SAULT STE MARIE  42,03.27  42.04.10
=== WOODSTOCK 39.12.19  40.01.04 GUELPH 420514  41.06.15
: R M A GALT 40.01.20  40.02.08 CORNWALL 420810  42.10.18
A' M s J L | IOE—— FORT WILLIAM 40.02.24  40.03.16 MOOSE JAW 44,0216  44.03.18
S P E ED S ORILLIA 40.03.27  40.04.03 LINDSAY 440420  44.04.22
; OSHAWA 40.0517  40.05.34 PRINCE RUPERT  44.06.15  44.07.17
B U S' N E S s KINGSTON 40.06.21 40.07.05 BROCKVILLE 440804  44.08.31
| KITCHENER 40,07.24  40.08.03 YORKTON 44.10.03
SARNIA 40.09.03  40.11.22 GUELPH 45.08.02  45.08.31
NIAGARA FALLS 390207  39.03.03 LINDSAY 41,0111 41,0212 HALIFAX 46.02.18  46.08.17
ORILUA 39.03.10  39.03.25 EDMONTON 41.02268  41.03.24 PORT ARTHUR 46.09.13  46.10.09
PETERBORQUGH 39.04.08  39.05.28 SASKATOON 41.04.04  41.05.01 BARRIE 48.10.22  46.11.18
STRATFORD 39.05.30 NIAGARA FALLS  41.05.12  41.06.12 REGINA 48.12.30
FORT WILLIAM 39.07.04  39.07.19 SASKATOON 41,06.26 STRATFORD 47.05.03  47.05.29
BROCKVILLE 39.08.08 ~ KINGSTON 41.08.43  41.09.13 LETHBRIDGE 47.06.19  47.07.03
ORILLIA 38.0912  39.10.0% WOODSTOCK 41.10.02  41.11.04 TRAIL 47.08.05  47.08.09
PETERBOROUGH  39.10.13  39.11.14 NORTH BAY 411115  41.12.20 SWIFT CURRENT  48.01.17  48.02.06
LETHBRIDGE 42.01.15  42.02.19 MEDICINE HAT 48.03.05  48.07.26
___ Pilney-Bowes die 1 Pitney-Bowes die 2
. SPEEDS SPEEDS
BUSINESS BUSINESS
TORONTO 38.04.18  39.09.19" TORONTO 39.10.03  40.07.16
Slogan A-210 - 132 - AIR MAIL SPEEDS BUSINESS - APPENDIX B
BARRIE BRANTFORD CHATHAM FORT ERIE NORTH
P-5 40.10.30 40.11.02 P-5 39.07.06 39.08.02 P-4 39.07.07 39.07.18 P-3 42,1110  44.01.12
P-2 411115 41.12.04 P-5 40.02.19 40.03.16 P-5 40.08.22 P-4 45.08.08 46.04.17
P-4 42.05.14 42.05.27 p-2 41.01.20 41.02.18 P-2 41.07.21 411029
P-1 43.07.30 43.09.17 P-2 42.11.06 42.12.08 ' FORT FRANCES
P-4 46.10.22 46.11.18 P-4 44.0217 44.03.16 CORNWALL p-2 44.08.08 46.02.08
P-8 46.10.22  46.11.18 P-5 40.01.15  40.02.03
BROCKVILLE P-3 40.12.11 41.01.29 FORT WILLIAM
BELLEVILLE P-6 392.08.08 P-6 42,0910 42.10.19 P-6 39.07.04 39.07.19
P-5 39.08.08  39.09.07 P-1 40.06.12 40.07.08 P-2 43.02.11  43.08.04 P-6 40.02.24  40.03.18
P-4 40.05.30 40.06.06 P-3 41.06.23 P-5 46.10.24 47.04.28 P-5 410225 41.03.25
P-5 41.06.23 41.07.24 P-8 44.08.04 44.08.3% P-3 42.09.11  42.09.24
P-5 44.04.21  44.06.29 EDMONTON P-3 44,0421  44.05.10
. CALGARY P-2 38.11.14  39.01.13
BRACEBRIDGE P-3 39.05.29  39.07.20 P-1 39.03.17 38.05.12 FREDERICTON 47.06.06
P-5 = 47.09.05 47.09.11 P-1 39.09.25 39.10.05 P-2 40.05.03 P-1 46.10.24
P-1 40.04.02  40.04.15 P-4 40.10.12
BRANDON p-2 40.12.14  41.01.13 P-6 41.02.26 41.03.24 GALT
P-5 43,02.15 P-4 41.08.15 P-4 42.06.26 41.07.18 P-6 40.01.20  40.02.08
P-3 44.08.08 P-4 44.08.07 44.09.07 p-3 45.08.06 45.00.04 P-1 401211 41.01.02
P-1 43.01.10  43.03.09
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GUELPH

P-4 39.06.14
P-4 40.02.15
P-4 41.02.28
P8 42.05.14
P8 45.08.02
P-4 46.06.08
P-4 47.06.17

HALIFAX
P-6 46,0218

HUNTSVILLE
P-3 46.02.03

KINGSTON
P-6 40.06.21
P-& 41.08.13

KITCHENER
P8 40,07.24

LEAMINGTON
P-4 44.06.12

LETHBRIDGE

P-1 39.01.18
P-2 39.07.20
P-1 40.02.01
P-2 40.09.03
P-5 41.04.05
P-3 41.05.03
P-6 42.01.15
P-8 47.06.19

LINDSAY

P-4 40.01.16
P-6 41.01.11
P-5 42.11.06

P-8 44.04.20

LISTOWEL
P-3 47.08.05

LONDON

P-5 39.02.06
P-5 40.05.17
P-5 41.05.12
P-2 42.01.19

MEDICINE HAT
P-2 44.07.03
P-6 48.03.05

MONCTON
P-1 46.08,22

MOQSE JAW
P-1 39,07.26
P-6 44.02.16

NANAIMO
P-1 46.06.11

NAPANEE
P-4 46.08.24

Slogan A-210 - 132 - AIR MAIL SPEEDS BUSINESS - APPENDIX B

38.06.21
40.03.01
41.03.24
42.06.18
45,08.31
46.07.08
47.07.11

46.08.17

48.08.21

40.07.05
41.09.13

40.08.03

44.07.10

39.02.23
39.09.13
40.03.21
40,1021
41.04.17
41.06.11
42.02.19
47.07.03

40.01.24
41.02.12
44.04.22

48.03.02

29.03.03
40.06.15
41.05.22
42.02.05

48.07.26

46.09.20

39.09.11
44.03.18

46.07.05

46.09.28

NELSON

P-1 44.06.13  44.06.24
P-5 46.08.26  46.10.04
NEW WESTMINSTER

P-4 44.10.04  44.11.04
NIAGARA FALLS

P-6 30,0207  39.03.03
P-4 40.04.27  40.0519
P-6 41.056.12  41.06.12
P-3 42.03.26  42.04.27

NORTH BATTLEFORD

P-3 38.11.21  39.01.07
pP-2 39.04.01  39.05.05
P-2 39.10.09 39.11.27
P-2 40.02.12  40.04.25
P-5 40.12.30

P-2 41.05.05 41.05.28
P-4 47.08.05 48.02.17
NORTH BAY

P-5 39.03.07  39.04.17
P-5 30.08.09  39.09.21
P-5 40.03.19  40.04.23
P-2 41.03.10  41.04.23
P-6 411115 41.1220
P-2 42.09.11  42.09.27
P.5 43.07.29

P-2 44.02.16  44.03.17
OAKVILLE

P-5 46.06.10  46.07.10
ORILLIA

P-6 39.03.10  39.03.25
P-6 39.08.12  39.10.01
P-6 40.03.27  40.04.03
P-3 41.04.02 . 41.04,28
P-4 42.01.19  42.02.17
P-4 47.05.03  47.06.06
QOSHAWA

P-4 39.02.08  39.03.06
P-6 40.05.17  40.05.31
P-1 41.06.06 42.0512
P-4 42.09.10  42.10.05
P-3 44.02,17 44.03.16
OTTAWA

P-5 39.12.16  40.01.14
P-3 40.08.09  40.09.13
OWEN SOUND

P-4 38.03.08 39.04.08
P-4 39.08.19  38.09.03
P-4 40.03.16  40.04.06
P-4 41.04.03  41.06.04
P-5 41.11.14  42.08.03
P-1 42.11.07  4211.10
P-3 46.08.12  47.05.19
PARIS

P-3 44,06.24  44.06.29
PEMBROKE

P-5 39.11.15  39.11.27
P-3 40,07.29

P-5 41.10.02  41.10.27
P-1 44.04.20  44.04.27
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PERTH

P-5 440113 44,0212
PETERBOROUGH

P-6  30.04.08 39.05.28
P6 391013 39.11.19
PICTON

P2 47.09.12

PORT ARTHUR

P-4 390410 34.04.19
P-4 39,0023 39.10.13
P3 420515

P-6  46.08.13 46.10.09
PORT HOPE

P-1  47.08.02 48.07.11
PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE

P4 440113

PRINCE ALBERT

P-1 381112 381229
P2 39.0518 39.07.12
P3 391205 40.01.20
P-1  4007.18 40.11.19
P-3 410122 420220
P-1 410208 41.03.20
P2 460222 48.08.17
PRINCE RUPERT

P65 44.06.15 44.07.17
REGINA

P-3  39.03.17 39.05.16
P-3 390928 39.10.05
P-3 40,0408  40.06.01
P-4 401123  40.12.02
P53 410815 41.09.15
P6  46.12.30

P-4 46.12.30

ST. CATHARINES

P-4 400702  40.07.31
P-5  41.08.14 41.09.15
SAINT JOHN

Pt 441010 441127
ST. THOMAS

P6 301115 39.12.02
P-5  40.07.20 40.07.29
P-4 411004 41.10.06
P-4 440424  44.05.04
SARNIA

P-4 391025 39.12.26
P-6 400003 40.11.22
P-3 411005 41.11.07
SASKATOON

P-3 390112 29.02.21
P-3  39.0808 39.08.19
P-3 400130 40.03.25
P-4 400826 40.09.12
P-6  41.04.04 41.05.01
P-6  41.06.26

P2 46.09.14 48.10.15

SAULT STE. MARIE
P-5 39.05.23
P-& 42.03.27

SIMCOE
P-1 44.08.08
P-5 47.06.17

SOUTH EDMONTON
P-3 44.10.19

STRATFORD

P-6 39.05.30
P-4 42.03.25
P-6 47.05.03
SUDBURY

P-4 39.05.12
P-2 42.03.25
SWIFT CURRENT
P-8 48.01.17
SYDNEY

P-1 47.08.19
TORONTO

PB 1 38.04.10
PB-2 39.10.03

TRAIL
P-6 47.08.05
P-3 48.04.13

TRURO
P-5 44.08.09
P-5 48.04.12

VANCOUVER
P-1 39.11.27
pP-2 40.07.23
P-3 41.02.27
P-4 41.11.18

WINDSOR
P-5 39.04.20
P-5 39.10.10
P-1 42,09.11

WINNIPEG
p-2 39.01.20
P 38.05.23

P-2 38.12.04
P-3 40.06.15
P-4 41.01.15
P-3 41.11.17

WOODSTOCK
P-6 39.12.19
P-3 40.10.29
P-& 41.10.02
p-2 44.04.20

YARMOQUTH
P-5 44.10.04

YORKTON
P-6 44.10.03

39.05.26
42.04.10

44,08.31
47.07.08

42.0414
47.05.28

32.06.06
42.03.27

48.02.08

47.0717

39.00.07
40.06.21

47.06,09
48.04.21

44.08.18
48.05.10

40.01.26
40.08.22
41.03.19
41.1217

39.05.18
39.11.09

39.03.18
39.07.20
39.12.08
40.07.15
410212
41.12.18

40.01.04
40.11.26
41.11.04
44.05.17

44,10.06




Slogan §-250 - 7878 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL APPENDIX A

Two P dies were issued in 1930-31, and used briefly in that period, then retired until they were revived infate 1938, when a third P die was added,
followed by a new PB die in early 1939, with varying.use to 1940-48. The early use of these dies has been treated in Chapter |, but is repeated

SIETINE
{USEAIRMAIL

LEAMINGTON 30.11.20 30.12.13

L

TORONTO 31.01.27 31.02,24
LONDON 31.03.11 ' 31.04.07
BELLEVILLE 31.06.14 31.06.20
TORONTO 31.10.20 32.01.18

LETHERIDGE 38.11.12 39.01.12

here to show the continuity.

PRINCE ALBERT  39.01.15 39.03.18

CALGARY 39.03.18 39.05.09
REGINA 39.05.18 39.07.06
WINNIPEG 39.07.21 39.09.21
LETHBRIDGE 39.09.28 39.11.08
REGINA 39.12.04 40,01.10
PRINCE ALBERT  40.01.29 40.04.08
SASKATOON 40,04.09 40.05.11
REGINA 40.07.03 40.07.29
CALGARY 40.08.17 40.09.17
VANCOUVER 40.09.23 40.11.05
LETHBRIDGE 40.11.22 41.01.08
NQ. BATTLEFORD 41.02.27

VANCOUVER 41.05.14 41.10.18
LETHBRIDGE 41.07.21 41.07.24

Note thai TORONTO appears to have used P dies 1 and 2 concursently in 1831

[SAVE TiNE
UseAinM AL

© WINDSOR 31.01.28 31.03.02
KINGSTON 31.05.24 31.06.12
TORONTO 31.11.08 31.11.1¢
HAMILTON 31.12.07 31.12.09
SASKATOON 38.11.12 39,01.06

NOQ. BATTLEFORD 39.01.13 39.03.11

Perfectdie 3

———

SETNE —
IUSEAIRMAL

Pitney-Bowes dig 1

SAVETINEF——

USEAIRMAIL

WINNIPEG 39.03.22 39.05.31
EDMONTON 38.08.21 39.07.20
PRINCE ALBERT  39.07.31 38.09.17
MOCSE JAW 39.09.20 39.11.14
CALGARY 39.11.22 40.02.21
WINNIPEG 40.03.11 40,05.04
LETHBRIDGE 40,0513 40.086.29
WINNIPEG 40.08.2¢  40.09.1¢
MOOSE JAW 40.10.11 40.10.24
SASKATOON 40.11.28 41,0218
CALGARY 41.02.25 41.03.18
REGINA 41.04.07

WINNIPEG 41.08.10 41.07.02
EOMONTCN 41.07.23

PRINCE ALBERT  41.10.04

REGINA 38.11.12 38.01.12
MOOSE JAW 39.01.14 39.03.08
VANCOUVER 30.03.15 39.05.13
LETHBRIDGE 39.05.18 39.08.17

NO. BATTLEFORD 39.07.20 39.08.12

KAMLOOPS 39.04.18 39.06.08
KENORA 39.08.27 39.08.05
TIMMINS 39.08.24 39.11.02
PORT COLBORNE 39.11.17 39.12.18
KAMLOOFPS 40.01.12 40.02.22

WINNIPEG 41.09.09 41.00.13
MOOSE JAW 41.11.04 41.11.08
SASKATOON 41.12.18 42,11.09
PORT ARTHUR 44,02.17 44.03.10
REGINA 44.05.05 44.06.29
AMHERST 44.08.07 46.04.12
FORT WILLIAM 46.06.11 48.07.10
LETHBRIDGE 46.08.24 46.08.17
BRANTFORD 46.10.22 46.11.20
NELSON 47.01.06 47.02.04
SWIFT CURRENT 47.05.08 47.05.12
OAKVILLE 47.06.17

FORT ERIENORTH  47.08.18 48.01.14
STRATFORD 48.04.03 48.05.01

NO. BATTLEFORD 41.11.04 41.11.17

CALGARY 42.08.14 42.10.06
CORNWALL 42.11.05 43,02.01
CALGARY 43.07.26 43.08.24
GEORGETOWN 44.01.28 44.02.09
BRACEBRIDGE 45.08.02

GRAVENHURST 46.02.15 46.03 13
BRANDON 46.08.11 46.08.26
LINDSAY 48.,08.21 46.09.17
MONCTON 46.10.24 46.11.25
NORTH BAY 47.01.03 47.03.17
NO. BATTLEFORD 47.05.23 47.07.04
PEMBROKE 47.09.11 47.11.18
CHARLOTTETOWN  48.01.12 48.02.03
CORNWALL 48.03.03 48.09.03
SASKATOON 39.08.22 39.10.08
EDMONTON 39.12.02 40.01.28
VANCOUVER 40.01.27 40.03.24
MQOQSE JAW 40.04.01 40.05.18

NO. BATTLEFORD 40.06.26 40.08.08

KENORA 40.03.27 40.04.09
TIMMINS 40.05.13 40.06.28
PORT COLBORNE 40.08,02 40.10.10
KAMLOOPS 40.11.05 40.11.25

Slogan S-275-7882 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL
EPARGNEZ DU TEMPS UTILISEZ LA POSTE AERIENNE

Perfect die 1

== SAVE TIME ==

- USE AIR MAIL -
EPARGHEZ DU TEMPS

UTILISEZ LA POSTE ACRIENKE

MONTREAL 39.02.03 43.06.18
This die had prior use at three offices in 1931,
as listed in Chapter |, and then was revived.

This is the bilingual format of slogan §-250, and
like the early digs of that slogan are P type
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Perfect die 2

EPARGKEZ DU TEMPS
UTILISEZ LA POSTE AERIEN

QUEBEC 39.02.25 48.09.18
This die had no prior uss, but was issued in
1939 for use at QUEBEC in 1939-48




AMHERST
P-1 44.08.07

BELLEVILLE
P-1 31.06.14

BRACEBRIDGE
P-2 45.08.02

BRANDON
P-2 46.06.11

BRANTFORD

P-1 46.10.22
CALGARY

P-1 39.03.18
p-2 39.11.22
P-1 40.08.17

P-2 41.02,25
P2 42.09.14
p-2 43.07.26

CHARLOTTETOWN
p-2 48.01.12

CORNWALL
pP-2 42.11.05
P-2 48.03.03

EDMONTON

P-2 39.05.31
P-3 39.12.02
pP-2 41.07.23

FORT ERIE NORTH
P-1 47.08.18

FORT WILLIAM
R-1 48.06.11

GEQRGETOWN
p-2 44.01.28

Slogan S-250 - 7878 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL APPENDIX B

46.04.12

31.06.20

46.06.26

46.11.20

39.05.09
40.02.21
40.09.17
41.03.18
42.10.06
43.08.24

48.02.03

43.02.01
48.09.03

39.07.20
40.01.23

48.01.14
46.07.10

44.02.09

GRAVENHURST
P-2 48.02.15

HAMILTON
P2 31207

KAMLOOPS

PB-1 38.04.18
FB-1 40.01.12
PB-1 40.11.05

KENORA
PB-1 39.06.27
PB-1 40.03.27

KINGSTON
p-2 31.05.24

LEAMINGTON
P-1 30.11.20

LETHBRIDGE

P-1 38.11.12
P-3 39.05.18
P-1 39.09.28
p-2 40.05.13
P-1 40.11.22
P-1 41.07.21
P-1 46.08.24

LINDSAY
p-2 46.08.21

LONDON
P-1 31.03.11

MONCTON -
P-2 46.10.24

MOQSE JAW

P-3 39.01.14
p-2 39.00.20
P-3 40.04.01
P-2 40.10.11
P-1 41.11.04

46.03 13

31.12.09

38.06.08
40.02.22
40.11.25

39.08.05
40.04.09

31.06.12

30.12.13

39.01.12
39.06.17
39.11.09
40.06.29
41.01.08
41.07.24
46.09.17

46.09.17

31.04.07

46.11.25

39.03.08
39.11.14
40.05,18
40.10.21
41.11.05

NELSON

P-1 47.01.06  47.02.04
NORTH BAY

P-2 47.01.03  47.03.17
NORTH BATTLEFORD

P2 30.01.13 . 39.03.11
P-3 39.07.20  39.08.12
P-3 40.06.26  40.08.06
P-1 41.02.27

P2 411104 411147
P-2 47.05.23  47.07.04
OAKVILLE

P1 47.06.17
PEMBROKE

P-2 47.09.11  47.11.18
PORT ARTHUR

P-1 440217 44.03.10
PORT COLBORNE

PB-1 391117  30.12.18
PB-1  40.08.02 40.10.10
PRINCE ALBERT

P-1 39.01.15 39,0315
P-2 39.07.31  39.09.17
P-1 400129  40.04.08
P-2 41,10.04

REGINA

P-3 38.11.12  39.01.12
P-1 39.05.18  39.07.05
P-1 38.12.04  40.01.10
P-1 40.07.03  40.07.29
P-2 41,04.07

P-1 4405.05 44.05.29

SASKATOON

P-2 38.11.12
P-3 39.09.22
P-1 40.04.09
P-1 41.12.16
P-2 40.11.28

STRATFORD
P-1 48.04.03

SWIFT CURRENT
P-1 47.05.08

TIMMINS
PB-1 39.08.24

PB-1 40.05.13
TORONTQ

P-1 31.01.27
P-1 31.10.20

P-2 31.11.08

VANCOUVER
P-3 39.03.15
P-3 40.01.27

P-1 40.09.23
P-1 41.05.14
WINDSOR

P-2 31.01.28
WINNIPEG

P-2 39.03.22
P-1 39.07.21

P-2 40,03.11
P-2 40.08.29
P-2 41.06.10
P-1 41.09.09

39.01.06
39.10.06
40.05.11
42.11.00
41.02.15

48.05.01

47.05.12

39.11.02
40.08.28

31.02.24
32.01.18
31.11.19

39.05.13
40.03.24
40.11.05
41.10.18

31.03.02

39.05.31
39.09.21
40.05.04
40.09.19
41.07.02
41.09.13




Slogan A-200-125 - AIR MAIL SAFE SURE SPEEPY - APPENDIX A

Perfect die 1.

AIR MAlL

e

KITCHENER 39.02.08 39.03.07
LINDSAY 39.03.08 39.04.03
GUELPH 39.00.15 38.10.13
CHATHAM 38.05.05 38,08.03
HAMILTON 39.06,10 39.07.08
OWEN SOUND 39.07.12

SARNIA 38.08.14 30.09.07

Perfectdis 2.

t’i’lR MAIL—

%‘& cg‘(.@ E—

KINGSTON 38,02.06
GALT 39.03.07
FORT WILLIAM 39.04.10
BROCKVILLE 390,05.13
TORONTO 39.06.15
ORILLIA 39,07.18
ST. THOMAS 39.08.23
FORT WILLIAM 39.09.25
ORILLIA 39.10.27
NIAGARA FALLS 3g.12.04 .

39,02.28
39.04.06
39.05.08
39.06.09
39.07.12
39.08.12
39.09.11
39.10.21

39.12.22

OWEN SOUND
OSHAWA
SUDBURY

PORT ARTHUR
CHATHAM

ST. CATHARINES
LINDSAY

FORT WILLIAM
STRATFORD
PORT ARTHUR
BROCKVILLE

ST. CATHARINES
CORNWALL
FORT WILLIAM
NIAGARA FALLS
SAULT
BELLEVILLE

STRATFORD
PETERBOROUGH
BROCKVILLE
KINGSTON

GALT
BRANTFORD
GUELPH
SUDBURY
PETERBOROUGH
KINGSTON

GALT
BRANTFORD
NORTH BAY
ORILLIA
OSHAWA
SUDBURY
KITCHENER
WINDSOR

39,10.25
39.11.47
40.01.04
40.02.17
40.03.21
40,04.26
40.06.06
40,07.18
40.08.27
40,1050
40,11,20
41.01.15
41.02.24
41.04.28
41.08.14
41.10.03
411114

40.01.03

40.02.02
40.03.05
40.04.03
40.05.17
40.08.21
40.07.24
40.08.27
40.10.01
41.01.22
41.03.18
41.04.26
41.06.06
41.07.23
41.09.08
41.11.03
41.12,15
42.03.27

39.11.13
38.12,08

40.03.11
40.04,12
40,05,17
40.06.24
40.07.31
40.05.12

40,12,12
41.02.11
41.03.3¢
41.06,23
41.09.22
41.10.19
41.12.10

40.01.30
40.,02.29
40.03.28
40.04.27
40.06,13
40.07.16
40.08.22
40.09,15
40.12,02
41.02.04
41.04.09
41.05.23
41.07.15
41.08.26
41.08.29
41.11.24
42.01,14
42.04,27

Note the somewhat unusual TORONTC use of a P die in 1939, from a retained earlier P machine.

Perfect die 3.

AIR MAIL

s

Pitney-Bowes die 1.

AIR MAIL

O

Pitney-Bowes die 2

AIR MAIL

% o e\
c}g c_,QQ‘cJQ%®

BRANTFORD
NORTH BAY
LONDON
SAULT
WINDSOR
BELLEVILLE
KITCHENER
CORNWALL
SAULT
WINDSOR
BELLEVILLE
CHATHAM
KITCHENER
LINDSAY
GUELPH

KENORA
KAMLOOPS
PORT COLBORNE
TIMMINS
KENORA
KAMLOOPS

PORT COLBORNE
TIMMINS

'KENORA

KAMLOOPS

TORONTO

39.10.08
39.11.07
39.12.07
40.01.06
40.02,22
40.03.18
40.04.26
40.08.28
40.08.15
40.10.03
40.11.08
40.12.12
41.02.25
41.04.02
41.05.10

38.04.25
39.06.28
39.09.02
39.11.13
40.01.09
40.03.01

40,05.25

40.07.27
40.10.02

40.12,10

46.08.06
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39.11.02
39.11.16
40.01.06
40,02.07
40.03.18
40.04.13
40.05.21
40.06.29
40.09.10
40,10.09
40.11.26
41.01.29
41.03.22
41.04.25
41,0517

35.08.21
39.10.23
39.12.27
40.02,17
40.05.13

40.06.24
40.08.22
40.10.16
41,0205

48.06.03

ST. CATHARINES
PETERBOROQUGH
LINDSAY

PORT ARTHUR
GALY
PEMBROKE
BELLEVILLE
PICTON
LEAMINGTON
OWEN SOUND
NAPANEE

NEW WEST.
PEMBROKE
TRURO

SMITHS FALLS
HALIFAX
AMHERST

CORNWALL

ST. THOMAS
FORT WILLIAM
CHATHAM
QRILLIA
BRANTFORD
NANAIMO
OAKVILLE
GRAVENHURST
HALIFAX
CHARLOTTETOWN
LISTOWEL
OSHAWA
YARMOUTH
LISTOWEL
FORT WILLIAM
COBOURG
YARMOUTH

OWEN SOUND
STRATFORD
BROCKVILLE
CHATHAM
BRANTFORD
GUELPH
SARNIA
WOODSTOCK
BROCKVILLE
BRANDON
COBCOURG
CALGARY
AMHERST
CORNWALL
BROCKVILLE
LISTOWEL

TIMMINS |
PORT COLBORNE
KENORA
KAMLOOPS
PORT COLBORNE
KAMLOOPS

KENORA

PORT COLBORNE
KENQRA
TORONTO

42.01.18
42.03.26
42.05.14
42,09.11
42.11.08
43,02.10
43.07.30
44.0%.20
45,08.03
46.02.14
46.05.12
48,09.16
46.12.28
47.05.05
47.06.18
48.01.05
48,02.11

42.05.14
42.11.05
43.02.11
43.07.30
44.02,16
44.04.21
44.06.13
44.08.02
44.10.03
45.08.07
46.02.15
486.05.03
46.08.12
47.05.06
47.06.18
47.09.13
474231
48.04.13

41.06.13
41.10.18
41.12.15
42.01.19
42.05.14
42,09.10
42.11.06
43.02.11
43.07.30
44.01.14
44.08.10
46.02.01
46.05.02
47.05.30
47.12.31

48.03.05

41.02.25
41.04.23
41.06.20
41.08.16
42.02.14
42.05.15

42.08.21
4211.018
43.08.03
44,0118

42.02.20
42.06.05
42.11.25

43.08.10
44.02.10
45.08.14
46.03.28
48.07.10
46,10.22
47.01.21
47.06.04
47.09.02
48.01.28
48.10.08

42.08,07
42.12.08
43.03.19
43.08.09
44,03.03
44,05.19
44.07.15
44.09.08

45.08.28
46.04.03
46,07.29
46,12.17
47.05.10
47.06.23
47.40.06
48,02.12
48.05.08

41.09.06
41.11.15
42.01,14
42.03.21
42.06.14
42.10.05

43.03.31
43.08,15
44.05.16
45.05.28
48.03.19
47.08.17
47.09.09
48.01.29
48.08.03

41.03.19
41.05.24
41.08.23
41.11.22
42.04.09
42.06.29

42,08.24
43.03.17
43.09.04
46.07.26

A




AMHERST

P-3 46.05.02
P-1 48.02.11
BELLEVILLE

P.3 39.05.27
P.3 39.05.27
P.3 40,03,19
P.3 40.11.08
P-1 41.11.14
P-1 43.07.30
BRANDON

P.3 44.01.14
BRANTFORD

P.3 39.04.24
P.3 39.04.24
P.3 30.10.06
P-2 40.06.21
P-2 41,0428
P.3 42.05.14
P-2 44.04.21
BROCKVILLE

P-2 39.05.13
p-2 40.03.05
P-1 40.11.20
P.3 411215
Pa 43.07.30
P.3 47.12.31
CALGARY

P.3 46.02.01
CHARLOTTETOWN
P-2 46.02.15
CHATHAM

P-1 39.05.05
P-1 40.03.21
P.3 40.12.12
P.2 42.01.19
P-2 43.07.30
COBOURG

P.3 44.06,10
P-2 47.12.31
CORNWALL

P.3 39.03.13
P.3 38.03.13
P.3 40.05.28
p-1 41,0224
P2 42.05.14
p.3 47.05.30
FORT WILLIAM
p-2 38.04.10
P-2 39.09.25
P-1 40.07.18
P-1 41.04.28
P2 . 430211
P-2 47.00.13
GALT

P2 39.03.07
P-2 40.06.17
P2 41.03.18
2-1 42.11.06
GRAVENHURST
P2 44,10.03

Slogan A-200-125 - AIR MAIL SAFE SURE SPEEDY - APPENDIX B

47.05.17
48,10,08

39.08.11
39.06.11
40.04.13
40.11.26
41.12.10
43.08.10

44.05.16

39.05.23
39.06.23
39,11.02
40.07.18
41.05.23
42.06.14
44.05.19

39.06.09
40.03.28
40.12.12
42.01.14
43.08.15
48.01.29

46,03,19
46.04.03

39.06.03
40.04.12
41.01.29
42.03.21
43.09.09

45.05.28
48.02.12

39.04.18
39.04.18
40.06.29
41.03.31
42.08.07
47.09,09

39.05.06
39,10.21
40.07.31
41.06.23
43.03.19
47.10.06

39.04.08
40.06.13
41.04,09
42.11.25

GUELPH

P-1 39,0915
P-1 38.09.15
P-2 40.07.24
P.3 41.05.10
P.3 42.09.10
RALIFAX

pP-2 45.08.07
P-1 48,01.05
HAMILTON

P-1 39.06.10
KAMLOOPS

PB-1 39.06.28
PB-1 40.03.01
PB-1 40.12.10
PB-1 41.08.16
PB-1 42,05.15

KENORA

PB-1 38.04.25
P8-1 40.01.08
P8-1 41.06.20
P8-1 42,09.21
PB-1 43.08.03
PB-1 40.10.02

KINGSTON

P-2 39.02.06
P-2 40.04.03
P-2 41.01,22
KITCHENER

P-1 39.02.08
P.3 40.04.26
P.3 41.02.25
P-2 41.12.15
LEAMINGTCN

P-1 45.08.03
LINDSAY

P-1 39.03.09
P-1 40.06.06
P.3 41,04.02
P-1 42.05.14
LISTOWEL

P-2 46.05.03
P-2 47.06,18
P.3 48.03.05
LCNDON

P.3 39.12.07
NANAIMC

P-2 44.06.13
NAPANEE

P-1 46.05.12

NEW WESTMINSTER

P-1 46,09.16

- NIAGARA FALLS

P-2 39.12.01
P-1 41.08.14
NORTH BAY

P.3 39.07.29
P.3 39.07.29
P.3 39,91.07
P-2 41.06.06

39.10.13
39.10.13
40.08.22
41.06.17
42.10.05

45.08.28
48.01.28

39.07.08

39.08,21
40.05.13
41.02.05
41.11.22
42.06.29

40.02.17
41.06.23
42.09.24
43.09.04
40.10.16

39.02.28
40.04.27
41.02.04

39.03.07
40.08.21
41.03.22
42.01,14

45.08.14

35.04.03
40.06,24
41.04.25
42.06,05

46.07.29
47.06.23
48.08.03

40.01.06

44.07.15

46.07.10

46.10.22

39.12.22
41,09.22

© 39.08.28

39,08,29
39.11.16
41.07.15

OAKVILLE

P-2 44.08.02
ORILLIA

P-2 39.07.18
P-2 39.10.27
P-2 41.07.23
P-2 44.02.16
OSBHAWA

P-1 32.11.17
P-2 41.09.08
P-2 46,09,12
OTTAWA

P.3 39.06.28
P.3 39.06.28
OWEN SOUND
P-1 39.07.12
P-1 39.10.25
P.3 41.06.13
P-1 46.02.14
PEMBROKE

P.3 39.09.02
P.3 39.08.02
P-1 43.02.10
P-1 46.,12.28
PETERBORCUGH
P-2 40.10.01
P-1 42,03.26
P-2 40.02.02
PICTON

P-1 44.01.20
PORT ARTHUR
P-1 40.02.17
P-1 40.10.10
P-1 42.09.11
PORT COLBORNE

PB8-1 32.09.02
PB-1 40.05.25
PB-1 41.04.23
PB8-1 42.02,14
PB-1 42.11.01

ST. CATHARINES

P3 39.02.08
P.3 39.02.08
P-1 40.04.26
P-1 41.01.15
P-1 42.01.19
ST. THOMAS
P-2 38.08.23
P-2 42,11.05
SARNIA
P 39.08.14
PR3 42.11.068

22

SAULT STE. MARIE

P.3 40.01.06
P.3 40.08,15
P-1 41.10.03
SMITHS FALLS

P-1 47.06.18

44.09.08

39.08.12

41.08.26
44.03.03

39.12.08
41.09.29
46.12.17

39.07.26
38.07.26

39.11.13
41.00.06
46,03.28

39.09.25
39.09.25

47.01.2¢

40.12.02

40.02.29
44.02.10

40.03.11

39.10.23
40.06.24
41.05.24
42.04.09
43.03.17

39.03.10
38.03.10
40.05.17
41.02.11
42.02.20

39.08.11
42.12.08

39.09.07

40.02.07
40.02.10
41.10.19

47.09.02

STRATFORD

P-1 40.08.27
P.3 41.10.18
P-2 40.01.03
SUDBURY

P-1 40.01.04
P-2 40.08.27
P-2 41.11.03
TIMMINS

PB-1 39.11.13
PB-1 40.07.27
PB-1 41.02.25

TORONTQ

P-2 39.06.15
PB-1 44.01.1¢
PB-2 46,08.06

TRURQ

P-1 47.05.05
WINDSCR

P.3 40.02.22
P.3 40.10.03
P-2 42.03.27
WOQODSTOCK

P.3 43.02.11
YARMOUTH

P-2 47.05.06
P-2 48.04.13

£0.09.12
411115
40.01.30

40.09.15
41.41.24

39,12.27
40.08.22
41.03.18

39.07.12
46.07.28
48.08.03

47.06.04

40.03.16
40.10,09
42.04.27

43.03.31

47.05.10
48.05.09




Slogan G-270-3945 - GIVE WINGS TO YOUR MAIL - APPENDIX A

Perfact die 1.

GWE lills

YOUR N‘AIL

WINDSOR 39.02.07
PEMBROKE 38.03.08

39.03.04
39.03.17

Perfect die 2.

L

GIVE WINGS m—

YOUR MAIL

PETERBOROQUGH 39.02.07 . 29.02.21
ST. THOMAS 39.03.03 36.03.31
TORONTO 39.04.05 36.04.28
ORILLIA 39.05.08 38.05.30
PETERBOROUGH  39.06.07 39.06.10
STRATFORD 33.07.10 39.07.26
BROCKVILLE 39.08.14 39.09.03
KINGSTON 39.09.11 39.09.25
Parfect die 3.
YOU MA!L ———
PORT ARTHUR 39.02.09 35.03.01
SARNIA 39.03.11 39.04.09
HAMILTON 39.04.11 39.05.11
OWEN SOUND 39.05.13 39.06.09
PORT ARTHUR 39.08.17 30.06.19.
SUDBURY 39.07.19
CHATHAM 39.08.18 39.09.06
KITCHENER 39.09,.20  39.10.18
SUDBURY 39.10,21 39.11,16
Pitney-Bowes dle 1 }
YOUR MAIL
PORT COLBORNE 38.04.18  39.06.01
TIMMINS 39.06.01 39.07.20
KENORA 39.08.21 39.09.15
PORT COLBORNE  40.01.03 40.03.07

OTTAWA
NORTH BAY
WINDSOR
SAULT
BELLEVILLE
ST. CATHERINES
SAULT
WINDSOR
PEMBROKE
OTTAWA
CORNWALL

-

STRATFORD
PETERBOROUGH
8T, THOMAS
WOODSTOCK
GALT

FORT WILLIAM
NORTH BAY
NIAGARA
CHATHAM

ST. CATHERINES
PEMBROKE
WOODSTOCK
BARRIE
SUDBURY
PETERBOROUGH
LINDSAY

. PORT ARTHUR

SARNIA
BARRIE
LINDSAY
GUELFH
LONDON
BELLEVILLE
KITCHENER
ST. THOMAS
SAULT
WINDSOR
CORNWALL
FORT WILLIAM
ORILLIA
NIAGARA FALLS
PEMBROKE
LONDON

TIMMINS
KENORA
KAMLOOPS
PORT COLBORNE
KENORA
TIMMINS
KAMLOOPS
PORT COLBORNE
TIMMINS

KENORA

PORT COLBORNE
TIMMINS

KAMLOOPS

39.04.41
38.,05.12
39.06.14
39.08.12
39.09.11
39.10.12
39.11.15
39.12.16
40.02.02
40.02.19
40.03.20

39.10.12
38.11.06
39.12,02
40.01.19
40.02.26
40.03.2¢
40.05.18
40.06.2¢
40.08.17
40.10.02
40.11.08
40.12.21
41,02.02
41.03.18
41.04.28
41.06.06

39.14.12
39.12.29
40.01.30
40.03.02
40.03.30
40.05.17
40.07.25
40.10.30
40.12.12
41.02.24
41.04.04
41.05.10
41.07.21
41.10.02
41.11.14
42.01.19
42.03.28

40.03.14
40.05.14
40.08.04
40.11.20
41.02.25
41.04.28
41.06.04
41.07.22
41.08.08
41.11.03
41.12.22
42,01.19

42,04.08
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39.05.10
39.08.10
39.08.01

39.11.10
39.12.08
40.01.12
40.02.14
40.03.18
40.04.14

39.11.16
40.01.16
40.02.01
40.03.07
40.04.18
40.06.14
40.08.04
40.08.15
40.10.11
40.12.09
41.01.21
41.03.04

41.05.17
41.06.14

38.12.19

40.02.13
40.03.19
40.04.25
40.07.18

© 40.10.04

40.11.15

41.03.15
41.05.01
41.06.17
41.00.04
41.10.17
41.12.01
42.01.31

42.04.25

40.07.06
40.10.29
41.02.06

41,05.10
41.06.09
41.08.22

42.01.12
42.02.06

42.05.12

BRANTFORD
OWEN SOUND
OSHAWA
BROCKVILLE
KINGSTON
SARNIA
OTTAWA
STRATFORD
PORT ARTHUR
GALT
GUELPH

BRANTFORD °
NORTH BAY
OSHAWA

OWEN SOUND
SUDBURY
PEMBROKE
FT. ERIE NORTH
CHARLOTTETOWN
COBOURG

PERTH

MOOSE JAW
YORKTON
MEDICINE HAT
GEORGETOWN

FT FRANCES
SWIFT CURRENT

FORT WILLIAM
ST. THOMAS
STRATFORD
PORT ARTHUR
FORT WILLIAM
BARRIE

PRINCE ALBERT
SWIFT CURRENT
HUNTSVILLE
CORNWALL
PICTON

PARIS
NAPANEE
ORILLIA
CALGARY
GUELPH
NELSON

PORT COLBORNE
KENORA
TIMMINS, |

PORT COLBORNE
KENORA

PORT COLBORNE
TIMMINS
KENTVILLE
KIRKLAND LAKE
BRIDGEWATER
CHATHAM
AURORA

WELLAND

40.04.26
40.05.29
40.07.08
40.08.15
40.10.29
40.12.11
41.01.22
41.03.18
41.04.28
41.06.07
41.07.29

41,07.21
41.09.08
41.10.29
42.09.11
43.02.15
43.07.30
44.01.156
45.08.04
46.02.19
46.09,12
46.12.30
47.05.07
47.08.19
47.08.06
48.01.16
48.04.12

42.05.15

42.09.11
42.11.05
43.02.11
43.08.04
44.01.13
44.04.22
44.06.08
44.08.16
45.08.03
46.04.30
46.09.18
47.03.20
47.06.17
47,08.04
47.12.31
48.03.08

42.07.06
43.02.11
44.01.14
44.05.02
45.08.16
48.06.14
47.03.08
47.06.06
47.08.05
47.00.13
48.01.23
48.03.13

48.05.15

40.06.23
40.05.30

40.10.12
40.11.25
41.01.15
41.02.21
41.04.17
41.05.14
41,06.30
41,07.30

41.08.28
41.10.19
41.11.19
42.10.30

43.08.10
44.09.06
45.09.02
46.08.16
46.10.02
47.01.28
47.05.21
47.07.14
47.10.07
48.02.09
48.06.15

42.10,02
4211.21
43,03.09

44.03.28
44.05.02
44.06.12
44.08.19
46.02.08
46.08.21

47.05.28

47.10.16
48.01.22
48.04.06

42.11.09
44.02.16

46.04.27
47.02.23
47.05.20
47.07.14
47.08.13
47.10.22

48.03.17




AURORA
PB-1 48.03.13

BARRIE

P-3 40.01.30
P-2 41.02.07
P-3 44.01.13

BELLEVILLE
P-1 39.09.11
P-3 40.07.25

BRANTFORD
P-1 40.04.26

P-2 41.07.21
BRIDGEWATER
PB-1 47.09.13 8
BROCKVILLE

P-2 39.08.14
P-1 40.08.15
CALGARY

P-3 47.08.04
CHARLOTTETOWN
pP-2 45.08.04
CHATHAM

P-3 39.08.18
p-2 40.08.17
PB-1 48.01.23
COBOURG

pP-2 46.02.19
CORNWALL

P-1 4(.03.20
P-3 41.05.10
P-3 45.08.03

FORT ERIE NORTH
P-2 44.01.15

FORT FRANCES
p-2 48.01.16

FORT WILLIAM
P-2 40.03.29
P-3 41.07.21
P-3 42.05.15
P-3 43.08.04

GALT
p-2 40.02.26

P-1 41.06.07
GEORGETOWN
P-2 47.08.06
GUELPH

P-3 40.03.30
P-1 41.07.29

P-3 47.12.31

Slogan G-270 - 3945 - GIVE WINGS TO YOUR MAIL APPENDIX B

40.02.13
41.03.04
44.03.28

40.10.04

40.05.23
41.08.28

47.09.29

39.09.01
40.10.12

47.10.16

45.09.02

39.09.05
40.09.15

46.08.16

40.04.14
41.06.17
46.02.06

44.09.06

48.02.09

40.04.16

41.08.04

40.03.11

41.06.30

47.10.07

40.04.25
41.07.30
48.01.22

HAMILTCN
P-3 39.04.11

HUNTSVILLE

39.05.11

P-3 44.08.16 S 44.08.19

KAMLOOPS

PB-1 40.08.04
PB-1 41.06.04
PB-1 42.04.08

KENORA

Pa-1 39.08.21
PB-1 40.05.14
PB-1 41.02.25
PB-1 41.11.03
PB-1 43.02.11
PB-1 45.08.18

KENTVILLE
PB-1  47.06.08

KINGSTON
P-2 39.09.11
P-1 40.10.29

KIRKAND LAKE
PB-1 47.08.05

KITCHENER
P-3 39,00.28
P-3 40.10.30

LINDSAY
P-3 40.03.02
p-2 41.06.06

LONDON
P-3 40.06.21
P-3 42.03.28

MEDICINE HAT
P-2 47.06.19

MQOSE JAW
P-2 46.12.30

NAPANEE

P-3 47.03.20 8

NELSON
P-3 48.03.08

NIAGARA FALLS
P-2 40.06.29
P-3 41.11.14

NORTH BAY

P-1 39.06.12
P-2 40.05.18
pP-2 41.09.08

ORILLIA
P-2 39.05.06
P-3 40.05.17

P-3 41,1002

40.10.29
41.06.09
42.05.12

39.09.15
40.06.18

46.04.27

47.07.14

39.09.25
40.11.25

47.08.13

39.10.18
40.11.03

40.03.14
41.06.14

40.07.18
42.04.25

47.01.29

47.05.28

48.04.06

40.08.04
41.12.01

39.06.10

-40.06.14

41,1019

39.05.30
40.06.13
41.10.17

OSHAWA

P-1 40.07.08
P-2 41.10.29
OTTAWA

P-1 39.04.11
P-1 40.02.19
P-1 41,01.228
OWEN SOUND
P-3 39.05.13
P-1 40.05.29
p-2 42.09.11
PARIS

P-3 46.09.18

PEMBROKE
P-1 39.03.08
P-1 40.02.02

P2 40.11.08
P3 420119
P2 43.07.30

PERTH

p-2 46.09.12

PETERBOROUGH
P-2 39.02.07

P2 39.06.07
P2  39.11.06
P2 41.04.28

PICTON
P-3  46.04.30

PORT ARTHUR
P-3  39.02.09
P-3  39.06.17

P-3 39.11.22
P-1 41,04.28
P-3 43.02.11

PORT COLBORNE
PB-1 39.04.18
PB-1 40.01.03
PB-1 40.11.20
PB-1 41.07.22
PB-1 41.12.22
PB-1 42,07.06
PB-1 44.05.02
PB-1 46.06.14

PRINCE ALBERT
P-3 44.04.22

ST. CATHARINES

P-1 39.10.12
P-2 40.10.02
ST. THOMAS

pP-2 39.03.03
P-2 39.12.18
P-3 40.12.12

P-3 42.09.11

24

41.11.19

39.05.10
40.03.18
41.02.21

39.06.09
40.05.30
42.10.30

39.03.17
40.02.14
40.12.09
42.01.31
43.08.10

46.10.02

38.02.21
39.06.10
39.11.16
41.05.17

456.08.21

39.03.01
39.06.19
39.11.24
41.05.14
43.03.09

39.06.01
40.03.07
41.02.06
41.08.22
42.01.12
40.11.09

47.02.23
44.04.29

39.11.10
40.10.11

39.03.31
40.01.16

42.10.02

SARNIA

P-3 39.03.11
P-3 39.12:29
P-4 40.12.11

SAULT STE. MARIE
P-1 39.08.12
P-1 39.11.15

P-3 41.02.24
STRATFORD

P-2 39.07.10
P-2 39.10.12
P-1 41.03.18
P-3 42.11.05
SUDBURY

P-3 39.07.19
P-3 39.10.21
p-2 41.03.18
p-2 43.02.15

SWIFT CURRENT
P-3 44.06.12
P-2 48.04.12

TIMMINS

FB-1 39.06.22 8

PB-1 40.03.14
PB-1 41.04.28
P8-1 41.09.08
PB-1 42.01.19
PB-1 44.01.14
PB-1 47.03.08

TORCNTO
P-2 30.04.05

WELLAND
PB-1 48.05.15 8

WINDSOR

P-1 39.02.07
P-1 39.06.14
P-1 39.12.16
P-3 41.04.04

WOODSTOCK
P-2 40.01.19
p-2 40.12.21

YORKTON
P-2 47.05.07

39.04.09

410115

39.12.03
41.03.15

39.07.26

41.04.17
42.41.21

39.11.16

48.06.15

39.07.20

42.02.06
44.02.15
47.05.10

39.04.28

38.03.04
39.08.01
40.01.12
41.05.01

40.02.01
41.01.21

47.05.21



Slogan $-245 - 7875 - SAVE TIME FLY YOUR MAIL APPENDIX A

Perfect Die 1

ey

FLY-YOUR MALL

SAVETIME=—

BRANTFORD 39.02.06 39.03.02
BELLEVILLE 39.03.07 36.04.02
ST. CATHARINES  39.04.02 39.05.01
CORNWALL 39.05.13 39.06.05
LONDON 39.06.14 39.06.28
PEMBROKE 39.07.17
CORNWALL 39.08.21 ~ 39.09.18
OTTAWA 39.09.30 39.10.28
BELLEVILLE 39.11.04 39.11.29
Perfect Die 2
?SV o nﬁlIF:
GUELPH 39.02.07 39.03.04
CHATHAM 39.03.27 39.04.06
KITCHENER 39.04.11 39.05.06
LINDSAY 39.05.12 39.06.05
OSHAWA 39.06.14 39.07.04
SARNIA 39.07.17 30.08.12
LINDSAY 39.08.15
Perfect Die 3
S.. - I...T (2 X123 ]
AVE TiME
F| Y 7Y A”—
LY YGURM
FORT WILLIAM 39.02.06 39.03.07
BROCKVILLE 39.03.09
KINGSTON 39.04.17 39.05.03
GALT 39.05.08 39.06.23
NIAGARA FALLS 39.07.24 39.08.08
ST. THOMAS 39.08.14 39.09.06
GALT 39.09.18 39.10.11
BROCKVILLE 39,10.19

Pitney-Bowes Dis 1

[SAVET

FLYYOUR MAIL

IME

TIMMINS
PORT COLBORNE
KENORA
TIMMINS

39.04.20
39.07.03
39.11,11
40.01.03

39.06.07
39.08.28

40.02.26

§T. CATHARINES
NORTH BAY
LONDON
PEMBROKE
OTTAWA

SAULT
WINDSOR
BRANTFORD
GUELPH
ORILLIA

. PEMBROKE

OTTAWA
BARRIE
WINDSOR
PORT ARTHUR
CHATHAM
PORT ARTHUR
SARNIA

HAMILTON
CHATHAM
KITCHENER
OWEN SOUND
OSHAWA
SARNIA
SUDBURY
PORT ARTHUR
GALT

LINDSAY

OWEN SOUND
NIAGARA FALLS
ST. THOMAS
SARNIA

SAULT STE MARIE

KINGSTON
ORILLIA
NIAGARA FALLS
ST. THOMAS
WOODSTOCK
BARRIE
STRATFORD
PETERBOROUGH
CORNWALL
FORT WILLIAM
NORTH BAY
LONDON
OSHAWA
WOODSTOCK
STRATFORD
PETERBOROUGH

PORT COLBORNE
KAMLOOPS
KENORA
TIMMINS

PORT COLBORNE
KENORA
TIMMINS

PORT COLBORNE
KAMLOOPS
TIMMINS
KENORA ,
PORT COLBORNE
KAMLOOPS

30.12.05
40.01.05
40.02.13
40.03.16
40.04,26
40.05.29
40.06.22
40.11.02
40.12.12
41.01.22
41.03.18
41.04.26
41.06.19
41.07.21
41.00.08
41.10.30
42.03.28
42.05.14

39.09.25
39.10.27
39.12.11
40.01.15
40.02.19
40.03.21
40.08.14
40.08.06
40.08.27
40.10.01
40.11.08
41.02.24
41.04.03
41.05.12
41.06.23

39.11.20
39.12.19
40.01.19
40.02.21
40.03.22
40.04.26
40.06.12
40.07.17
40,08.27
40.10.31
40.12.11
41.01,23
41.03.19
41.06.13
41.07.23
41.09.08

40.04.08
40.05.25
40.08.20
40.09,30
40.11.06
40.11.24

 41.01.05

41.02,25
41.04.07
41.06.24
41.08.16
41.10.29
42.01.20
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39.12.29
40.03.02
40.03.12
40.03.2¢
40.05.24
40.05.16
40.10.02

40.11.29

41.01.7

41.02.18
41.03.29
41.05.01
41,07.03
41.08.08
41.10.07
41.12.24
42.04.10

- 39.10.25

39.11.25
40.01.10
40.02,11
40.03.18
40.05.27

40.09.24
40.10.15
41.02.12
41.03.21

41.06.10

38.12.10
40,0115
40.01.31

40.03.13

40.04.19
40.06.04
40.07.05
40.08.11
40.10.13
40.11.02

1941 rep.
41,02.22

41.05.31

41.07.16
41.08.11
41.10.02

40.04.22
40.07.31
40.08.26

41.02.11
41.03.22
41.05.20
41.07.12

41.12.01
42.03.21

BRANTFORD
WOODSTOCK
NORTH BAY
GUELPH -
YORKTON
CALGARY
SYDNEY
WHITE HCRSE
BRACEBRIDGE
SYDNEY
BRANTFORD
EDMONTON
BARRIE
GUELPH

- MEDICINE HAT

OWEN SOUND
BRANDON
NEWCASTLE

SUDBURY
BELLEVILLE

8T. CATHARINES
KITCHENER
KINGSTON

ST. THOMAS
GALT
PEMBROKE
ORILLIA
LINDSAY

FORT FRANCES
CHARLOTTETOWN
FREDERICTON
PORT HOPE
HUNTSVILLE -
COBOURG

BROCKVILLE
KINGSTON
CORNWALL
LINDSAY
FORT WILLIAM
OWEN SOUND
FORT WILLIAM
SASKATOON
VICTORIA 8/0
BROCKVILLE
OWEN SOUND
CORNWALL
LETHBRIDGE
TRAIL
HALIFAX
CALGARY

PORT COLBORNE
TIMMINS
KENORA
KAMLCOPS

PORT COLBORNE
KENCRA
TIMMINS
KENTVILLE
DUNNVILLE
PENTICTON
FERGUS

OWEN SOUND
WETASKIWIN

42.09.10
421105
43.02.10
43.07.31
44.01.14
44.04.24
44.06.01
44.08.15
44,1017
45.02.28
45.08.02
46.02.18
46.06.11
46.08.21
46.10.24
47.08.05
48.01.03
48.03.15

41.08.18
41.10.02
41.11.18
42.01.19
42.03.26
42.05.16
42.09.10
42.11.06
43.02.10
43.07.29
44.01.14
44.10.04
45.08.07
46.03.06
47.06.18
48.03.03

41.10.29
41.12.15
42,0119
42.09.10
42.11.06
43.02.11
44.02.17
44.04.24
44.06.14
45,08.02
45.11.15

- 48.02.15

46.12.31
47.05.06
47.06.19
48.03.05

42.05.19
42.09.10

42.11.06 .

43.02.13
43.08.05
44.01.15
46.05.02
47.04.03
47.06.05
47.07.30
48.01.24
48.03.12

48.04.27

42.10.09
42.12.22
43,02.21
43.08.28
44.02.04
44.06.22
44.07.08
44.09.08
45.01.05

45.09.01
46.05.11.
46.07.18
46.09.11
47.06.12
47.09.26
48.01.28
48.03.30

41.08.28
41.10.28
41.12.04
42,0219
42.04.22
42.06.15
42.10.09

43.02.17
43.08.18
44.03.11
44.11.00
46.02.12
47.03.27
47.08.27
48.09.17

41.11.07
42.01.08
42.04.11
42.09.17
42.11.23
44.01.12

44,05.23
45.02.27
45.08.26
1946 rep.

- 46.10.18

47.02.03
47.05.27
47.12.23
48.03.08

42.06.03

- 42,1009

43.03.27

45.06.21
47.03.07
47.05.01,
47.06.19
47.09.19
48.02.06
48.04.03




BARRIE

P-3 40.04.26
P-1 41.06.19
P-1 46.06.11
BELLEVILLE

P-1 39.03.07
P-1 39.11.04
P-2 41.10.02
BRACEBRIDGE
P-1 44.10.17
BRANDON

P-1 48.01.03
BRANTFORD

P-1 39.02.06
P-1 40.11.02
P-1 42.09.10
P-1 45.08.02
BROCKVILLE

P-3 39.03.09
P-3 39.10.19
P-3 41.10.29
P-3 45.08.02
CALGARY

P-1 44.04.24

P-3 48.03.05

CHARLOTTETOWN
p-2 44.10.04

CHATHAM
P2 39.03.27
P-2 39.10.27

P-1 41.10.30
COBOURG

p-2 48.03.03
CORNWALL

-1 39.05.13
P-1 39.08.21
P-3 40.08.27
P-3 42.01.19
P-3 46.02.15
DUNNVILLE

PB-1 47.06.05

EDMONTON
P-1 46.02.18

FERGUS
PB-1 48.01.24

FORT FRANCES
pP-2 44.01.14

FORT WILLIAM

P-3 39.02.06
P-3 40.10.31
P-3 42.11.08
P-3 44.02.17

Slogan $-245 - 7875 - SAVE TIME FLY YOUR MAIL APPENDIX B

40.06.04
41.07.03
46.07.18

39.04.02
39.11.29
41.10.28

45.01.05

48.01.28

39.03.02
40.11.29
42.10.09

. 45.09.01

41.11.07
45.08.26

44.05.22
48.03.08

44.11.09

38.04.05
39.11.25
41.12.24

48.00.17

39.06.05
39.09.18
40.10.13
42.04.1%
46.10.18

47.06.19

46.05.11

48.02.08

44.03.11

39.03.07
40.11.02
42,11.23

46.02.12

39.10.11
40.09.24
42.10.09

39.03.04
41.01. 7
43.08.28
46.09.11

47.12.23

39.10.25

FREDERICTON
P-2 45.08.07
GALT

p-3 39.05.08 S 39.08.23
P-3 39.09.16
P-2 40.08.27
p-2 42.00.10
GUELPH

P-2 39.02.07
P-1 40.12.12
P-1 43.07.31
P-1 46.08.21
HALIFAX

P-3 47.06.19
HAMILTON

P-2 39.09.25
HUNTSVILLE

P-2 47.06.18

KAMLOOPS

PB-1 40.05.25
PB-1 41.04.07
PB-1 42.01.20
PB-1 43.02.13

KENORA
PB-1 39.11,11

. PB-1 40.08.26

PB-1 40.11.24
PB-1 41.08.16
PB-1 42.11.06
PB-1 4401.15

KENTVILLE

PB-1 47.04.03
KINGSTON

P-3 39.04.17
P-3 39.11.20
P-3 41.12.15
p-2 42.03.26
KITCHENER

-2 39.04.11
p-2 39.12.11
P-2 42.01.19
LETHBRIDGE

P-3 46.12.31

LINDSAY

p-2 39.05.12
P-2 39.08.15
P-2 40.10.01
P-3 42.09.10
P-2 43.07.29
LONDON

P-1 39.06.14

P-1 40.02.13
P-3 41.01.23

47.08.27

40.07.31
41.05.20
42.03.21
43.03.27

40.08.26

45.06.21

47.05.01

39.05.03
39.12.10
42.01.08
42.04.22

39.05.05
40.01.10
42.02.19

47.02.03

39.06.05

40.10.15
42,0917
43.08.18

39.06.28
40.03.12
41.02.22
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MEDICINE HAT
P-1 46.10.24

NEWCASTLE
P 48.03.15

NIAGARA FALLS

P-3 39.07.29
P-3 40.01.19
pP-2 41.02.24

NORTH BAY

P-1 40.01.05
P-3 40.12.11
P-1 43.02.10
ORILLIA

P-3 38.12.19
P-1 41.01.22
p-2 43.02.10
OSHAWA

P-2 39.06.14

P-2 40.02.19
P-3 41.03.19

OTTAWA

P-1 39.00.30
P-1 40.04,26
P-1 41.04.26

OWEN SOUND

P-2 40.01.15
pP-2 40.11.08
P-3 43.02.11
P-3 45.11.16
P-1 47.08.05
PB-1 48.03.12

PEMBROKE

P-1 39.07.17
P-1 40.03.16
P-1 41.03.18

P-2 42.11.06

PENTICTON
PB-1 47.07.30

PETERBOROUGH
P-3 40.07.17
P-3 41.09.08

PORT ARTHUR

P-2 40.08.06
P-1 41.09.08
P-1 42.03.28

PORT COLBORNE
PB-1 39.07.03
PB-1 40.04.08
PB-1 40.11.06
PB-1 41.02.25
PB-1 41.10.29
PB-1 42.05.19
PB-1 43.08.05

PORT HOPE
p-2 46.03.06

47.06.12

48.03.30

39.08.05
40.01.31
41.03.21

40.01.10

1941 rep.

43.02.21

40.01.15
41.02.18
43.02.17

36.07.04
40.03.18
41.05.31

39.10.28
40.05.24
41.05.01

40.02.11
41.02.12
44.01.12

1946 rep.

47.09.26
48.04.03

40.03.29
41.03.29

47.09.19

40.08.11
41.10.02

41.10.07
42.04.10

39.08.28
40.04.22

41.03.22

41.12.01
42.06.03

47.03.27

ST. CATHARINES

P-1 39.04.02
P-1 39.12.05
P-2 41.11.18
ST. THOMAS

p-3 39.08.14

P-3 40.02.21
P-2 41.04.0%
P-2 42.05.16

SARNIA

P-2 39.07.17
P-2 40.03.21
P-2 41.05.12
P-1 42.05.14
SASKATCON

P-3 44.04.24
SAULT

P-1 40.05.29
P-2 41.06.23
STRATFORD

P-3 40.06.12
P-3 41.07.23
SUDBURY

P-2 40.06.14
P-2 41.08.18
SYDNEY

P-1 44.06.01
P-1 45.02.28
TIMMINS

PB-1 39.04.20
PB-1 40.01.03
PB-1 40.09.30
PB-1 41.01.05
PB-1 41.06.24
PB-1 42.09.10
PB-1 46.05.02

TRAIL
P-3 47.05.06

VICTORIA
P-3 44.06.14

WETASKIWIN
PB~1 48.04.27

WHITE HORSE
P-1 44.08.15
WINDSOR

p-1 40.06.22
P-1 41.07.21
WOODSTOCK

P-3  40.03.22

P-3 41.06.13
P-1 42.11.06

YORKTON
P-1 44.01.14

39.05.01
39.12.29
41.12.04

39.09.06
40.03.13

42.06.15

36.08.12
40.05.27
41.08.10

44.05.23

40.06.16

40.07.05
41.08.11

41.08.28

44.07.08

39.06.07
40.02.26

41.02.11
41.07.12
42.10.09
47.03.07

47.05.27

45.02.27

44.09.08

40.10.02
41.08.08

40.04.19
41.07.16
42,12.22

44.02.04




Slogan S-260 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL APPENDIX A

Not separately numbered by Proulx, he listed it as part of slogan 7879

Perfect dje 1
SAVE TIME |———
USE AR MAILIZ ===
WINDSOR 40.05.09 40.05.31
PEMBROOKE 40.06.06 40.07.05
EDMONTON 40.07.18 40.08.17
Pitney-Bowes die 1
"SAVE TIME ——
] 4 ! | I,
|usE ARMAIL ——
Pitney-Bowes die 2
.SAVE TIME
RASTLS —
USE AIR MAIL '
Pitney-Bowes die 3 7
SAVE TIME ———
USE AIR MAILI—————
Pitney-Bowes die 4
SAVE TIME
USEAIR M:AIL ——
Pitney-Bowes die §
SAVE TIME ———
|USE AIR MAILF——

OWEN SOUND 40.08.26 40.10.18 LINDSAY 44.01.13  44.02.03
SUDBURY 40.11.22 SIMCOE 440217  44,03.12
EDMONTON 41.01.15 41.02.14 MOGQSE JAW 44.04.22  44.05.22
REGINA 41.03.20 41.04.17 GUELPH 44.06.13  44.07.07
MOOSE JAW 41.05.12 41.05.17 BARRIE 44.08.05 44.09.07
STRATFORD 41.06.23 LISTOWEL 4410.09  48.03.08
CORNWALL 41.08.14 411118 PARIS 46.06.08
ORILLIA 41.12.15 42.01.27 NANAIMO 46.08.26  48.09.24
KITCHENER 42.03.27 42.04.24 FORT WILLIAM 46.10.23  46.11.01
PERTH 420615  42.07.08 OSHAWA 461228  47.05.30
BRANDON 42.09.12 43.02.12 PICTON 47.08.17  47.09.07
GALT 43.07.29 43.08.31 HUNTSVILLE 48.01.03  48.01.10
SMITH'S FALLS 48.05.18  48.07.07
TORONTO 40.04.26 43.04.03

One of two dies issued to TORONTO Apr. 1940, with relatively continuous use to Apr. 1943, when

it probably became unserviceable. As the single Perfect die was not withdrawn until the normal

end of air mail advertising in 1948, it can be assumed that TORONTO's use of PB dies was until they
became unserviceable, due {o heavy use, rather than withdrawn or replaced for other reasons

TORONTO
TORONTO

40.04.01
42.02.06

41.11.06 Original issue
42.03.15 Re-issue

The 2nd of two dies Issued to TORONTO in Apr. 1940. The 1940 use is recorded in Apr.-May only but
was resumed in Jan. of 1941, with relatively continuous use until Nov, 1941. It then appears to have been
withdrawn as there is no later use until a receipt impression of Feb. 6, 1942 indicates reissue, with further
use for only a few weeks. This is the only one of the six dies of the slogan with the plane having a tail skid

TORONTO 41.04.01

41.09.26

41.09.15 in an unbroken state
43.12.21 in the broken state

This third die was additional, not a replacament, so there was concurrent use of three dies from Apr. 1941
Mar. 1942. The lower left corner of the slogan box broke between Sept, 16 and 28, 1941, but usage in the
broken state continued continued until Dec. of 1843, when it probably was considered unserviceable.

TORONTO 44,02.22 °  45.06.18

One of two dies issued to TORONTO in Feb. 1944, with relatively continuous use
in 1944 and from Apr. to Jun. 1945, when it probably became unserviceable.

TORONTO 44.02,22 46.01.21

The second of two dies issued 1o TORONTQ in Feb. 1944. It had relatively
continuous use until Jan. 1946, when it probably became unserviceable.

As only one die had rotating use, an Appendix B is not required for this slogan.
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Slogan S-270-7881 - SAVE TIME USE AIR MAIL in a triple box

This slogan format of the traditional SAVE TIME USE AIRMAIL wording was the last of the Air Mail slogans to be issued. It was introdu

in early 19486, shortly after the last recorded use of U-260 at TORONTO, and was clearly intended to replace the use of both the dedicat
TORONTO dies of U-260 and to supplemient {he remaining rotaling P die of that farmat with a similar P8 die.

Pitney-Bowes die 1 OTTAWA 46.03.15 46.04.08 KENTVILLE 47.07.26  48.01.20
KENORA 48.05.13 47.07.02 ANTIGONISH 480315  48.06.28

—r
Pitney-Bowes die 2 TORONTC 46.03.15° 48.05.31
i ot/ . e ——
1 U . 4 p——————
USE ZIAIR MAIL
Pitney-Bowes die 3 TORONTO
Unbroken state  46.05.28 46.10.18
Broken state 46.11.06 47.02.16
. Pitney-Bowes die 4 TORONTO
- - - . 1st issue 47.03.10 47.09.05
i v,
iSAVE - 2nd issue 48.01.06 48.06,01
[SAVE/TTIM :l]
US E ¥ 5 1 B
USEL AR MAIL

As only one die had rotating use, an Appendix B is not required for this slogan

Slegan 5-650-8160 - SEND YOUR SEASCONS GREETINGS BY AIR MAIL
One die of this 1930 siogan use was revived in 1946 for use at

KAMLOOPS 46.12.17

SE_rgf?svo% :
= e
§Eﬁsé GREEY -
3YAIR MATL P
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Chapter I1I - Major Postal Directive Air Mail related Slogans - 1952-68
SLOGAN A-215-135 - AIR PARCEL POST FOR SPEED

SLOGAN A-216-135-A - AIR PARCEL POST FOR SPEED LE COLIS-AVION EST RAPIDE

All use of slogans advertising general air mail ceased after 1948, but in early 1952 the P.O. decided that there was still
one premium rate service available that warranted advertising. This was parce! post service by air, and one P die and five PB
dies were issued to six major offices to be retained at the office of issue for use as continuously as possible, without rotation.
The five English PB offices were EDMONTON, REGINA, TORONTO, VANCOUVER and WINNIPEG, with a bilingual P die
for use at MONTREAL

Usage began in late February of 1952, with various lengths of use depending on the serviceability of the dies, as follows.

EDMONTON use - The original die is recorded to Dec.14, 1956, so early 1957 use may exist, but no 1957-58 use is recorded.
A new die with the lettering in quotation marks has been recorded May 26, 1959 with undamaged use to Sep. 1, but by Sep. 3
this die suffered a major break in the upper left corner of the box. It continued in use in this condition untii Oct. 6, but by Oct,
9 the lower left corner also broke and it is only recorded to Oct. 13 in this severely damaged state. The original die illustrated
below is the only one requiring illustration,

ﬂe PARF‘EL pOST - ! :
Se et L AR PAHGELI
FOR SPE._ r e
S T 2 !
| ““"N""-w-n«- enms b iy enewe cows T T e v .
Original die, without quotes - 1952-56 New 1959 die, first stage damage 1959 die, second stage damage

REGINA use - The original die is recorded undamaged until June 27, 1956, and no further REGINA use is recorded.

TORONTO use - The original die is recorded to July 20, 1955, but by Aug. a replacement die is recorded in a four line format,
the top three lines echeloned right and the fourth centered. This is recorded to March of 1958, but by June of 1958 it was
replaced by a third die, also with four lines, all centered. This final die is recorded in each year until as late as Dec. of 1968, and
early 1969 use may exist.

First replacement die - top three lines echeloned right Second replacement die - four lines centered
VANCOUVER use - The original die is recorded undamaged until June of 1959,
WINNIPEG use - The original die is recorded until Nov. of 1955,

MONTREAL use - The original die is recorded Sep. 1954, but by Feb. of 1955 a replacement die with slightly different lettering
is recorded until Dec. of 1955.

.L

MRPARCEL FOST AIR PARGEL POST}-

FCR SPEED |~ ; - FOR SPFED
Le COLIS-AVION \ LE COLIS-AVION

EST QAPILE |— EST RAPIDE -

- r,

The original bilingual die The replacement bilingual die

29




Chapter IV Non-Major Postal Directive and sponsored Air Mail related slogans - 1927-74 - chronologically

Slogans A-185-120 - A-190 - A-195 - AIR FLIGHT MONTREAL-VANCOUVER JuLY 1927

AIR MAIL CANADA-AUSTRALIA 1927 - AIR MAIL LONDON CANADA LONDON ENGLAND 1927

The three U die slogans illustrated below were all issued in 1927 to advertise specific long distance air flights intended
to carry mail, either across the North American Continent or across the Atlantic or Pacific oceans. These were sincere
undertakings, but two of them never got off the ground and the third failed in its mission.

The Montreal-Vancouver slegan does not reference air mail, but it was used on about 500 special flight covers intended
to be carried on the flight. The die was issued to MONTREAL on July 5, 1927 and the covers were prepared, but when the flight
was subsequently canceled as unfeasible these covers were returned to the sender through the Ottawa Dead Letter Office.. They
therefore exist. but were not-flown.

The Canada-Australia die was prepared and proofed and the die forwarded to Vancouver on Sept. 27, 1927, but the proof
is annotated "not used”. No usage has been seen or reported, and it is catalogued without a value as non-existent except for the
proof impression.

The London, Canada-London, England die was sent to LONDON Ontario on August 19, 1927 and used to cancel the
special semi-official stamps prepared to prepay the postage on about 90 covers. The Carling Brewery of London, Ontario had
offered a $25,000 prize for any Canadian or British pilot who could make a non-stop light from London, Ontario to London,
Engiand. The company then bought a Stinson aircraft, named it the "Sir John Carling" and selected a pilot and a navigator from
about 80 candidates to attempt the flight. The plane took off at about 6:00 a.m. on August 29, 1927, but ran into heavy fog at
Kingston, and was forced to turn back to London, The non-stop rule was then revised, permitting the plane to refuel at Harbour
Grace, Newfoundland. When the mail for the flight was postmarked again and taken to the plane, one cover was removed.

The plane was forced down at Caribou, Maine, but finally arrived at Harbour Grace on September 5™ and then left on
its attempt to reach England, but was never heard from again. Therefore, the single cover that had been previously removed was
the only one to survive, although not flown. A few trial impressions on piece also survived,

ARELCHTE |  [BAIRTMAIES
MQHIREAL'VANCDUVER — C AN AD A*AUSTRALIA
JULY-'1927 e e ey e

Lt s

tbun' T nnnou i
=927 ==

A-95-70 AERO PHILATELIC EXHIBITION WINDSOR ONT. AuG. 17-22- 1931

It is somewhat surprising that, although Canadian air mail service was not introduced until 1927, by 1931 Aero Philately
had become sufficiently popular in Canada that there existed several branches of the American Aero Philatelic Society 'in the
so-called Canadian Border Cities surrounding Windsor, Ontario. An International Convention of the Society was to be held in
Windsor in 1931. A Canadian representative of the group addressed the Canadian Post office in January of 1931 requesting a
special cancellation to be used during the August week when the Convention was to be held. He indicated that part of the
publicity pertaining to the event would be the free dispersal of 5,000 special envelopes which the Convention attendees could
use to send souvenir air mail letters to their various home cities.

The original requested wording referenced the Society’s Convention itself, and this was rejected by the P.O. on the
grounds that it would violate the policy of not permitting advertising of any Society by the inclusion of its name in a slogan.
After much correspondence extending to April of 1931, a compromise was reached permitting the issue of slogan A-95- 70,
reading AERO PHILATELIC EXHIBITION WINDSOR ONT. AUG. 17-22-1831. While this slogan does not advertise Air
Mail as such, its background is so related to air mail usage and collecting as to warrant inclusion herein.

?&L&TEUC?(H!BIIIGH =

J ) i e
I"Auc“i'f-22-193l et
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B-810-915 - BY SEAPLANE FROM STRAIT OF BELLE ISLE 1/3 OF SHORTEST ROUTE FROM EUROPE

The Strait of Belle Isle is a 75 mile waterway between the north of Newfoundland and the south coast of Labrador. Belle
Isle is a granite island at the Atlantic entrance, about 15 miles from either coast, with a lighthouse. During the summer months
it is a convenient short cut for steamers bound from Europe to the Gulf of Saint Lawrence, but becomes dangerous at other times.

By 1930 a plan had evolved whereby incoming mail carrying vessels could be met at Bradore Bay of Belle Isle by a
seaplane, to which Canada bound mail could be transferred and flown inland, thereby much reducing the time for mail to arrive
at MONTREAL or other major Canadian cities in the vicinity. The Proof Book has an impression of slogan B-810-915, BY SEA
PLANE FROM STRAIT OF BELLE ISLE 1/3 OF SHORTEST ROUTE FROM EUROPE, which is annotated "Staff and
Publicity Br. Sept. 1930".

With only one exception, all recorded use is in the summer of 1932, but it is possible that all four of the eventual P dies
were issued in 1930 in anticipation of the service starting then, but that in fact the service did not become operational until mid
1932. The exception isa MONTREAL back-stamp receiving impression on an air mail envelope dated Sep. 27, 1930, apparently
flown from Quebec City, as the cover front has a Sept. 24, 1930 QUEBEC cds and is signed by the two pilots. It therefore
appears that the sea plane made at least one flight from Quebec to MONTREAL in 1930, but the Strait of Belle Isle flights did
not begin until two years later. However, the die used on this cover was not that of the proof impression, but rather that die which
was receipted for from MONTREAL in 1932. This suggests that the annotated proof die was that eventually issued to
TORONTO, as it does not match the other three dies known to have been issued to MONTREAL, OTTAWA and WINNIPEG.

BY SEAPLANE

STRAIT oF BE| BE LLE ISLE

F SHORTEST ROUTE
3 SRS RopE

The annotated proof die of 1930, probably used at TORONTO

BY. SEAPLANF_‘ f BY SEAPLANE BY sg@gﬂL‘ANE
TRA!T o: B'- LLE cLE : STRA!TOF BE:LLE ISLE STRAIT 0F BELLE ISLE
. vl
e it I DY T i B VA Ay
MONTREAL 1932 die | OTTAWA 1932 die WINNIPEG 1932 die

B-795-900 - BY AIR FROM OTTAWA TO BELLE ISLE 1/3 OF SHORTEST ROUTE TO EURCPE

A single P die of had use on the reverse eastward flights from OTTAWA to BELLE ISLE. It has been recorded used
from OTTAWA on July 12, 1932, endorsed “Via Air Mail Ottawa - Bradore Bay, with an attractive cachet, but oddly is not
addressed to Europe, rather to Florida in the U.S.A, The cachet is illustrated below, showing the Ottawa Parliament Building,
Britannia and the British Lion superimposed on a map of eastern Canada with Ottawa and Belle Isle highlighted, and a plane
above, but the plane is not a sea plane and it is flying west, rather than east. The die is also illustrated.

Y “From~AIR
"OTTAWA TOBELLE ISLE

»’_—————-——"
1/ oF SHORTEST ROUTE
/5 OF PHOR UROBE ©

The cachet The slogan die
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A-205-128 - AIR-MaIL SAVES TIME - A COLEMAN PROPRIETARY

Slogan A-205 is not officially documented, there being neither a proof nor a receipt impression. The issue was noted
by Walter Purkis in his June 1945 Slogan Column in Popular Stamps. He appears to have contacted the Coleman, Alberta
postmaster, Frank H. Graham and quotes him as indicating that he had ordered the die for excluswe use "at different times to
promote the growth of Canadian Air Mail Service."

Mr. Graham also said that the slogan was first used on April 17, 1945. Further use is reported in 1946-47.

It is known that the Coleman post office was using a postmaster-owned Columbia canceling machine from 1 May 1936
t0 26 August 1938. A Pitney-Bowes Model D machine, also owned by by the Coleman postmaster, was in operation from at least
April 17, 1945 with the slogan A-2035 die therein. The PB machine could have been in service for a short time prior sans slogan.

. Coleman, Alberta’s population in 1945 was 1,890 souls. Certainly, the volume of mail from a town this size did not
il warrant official issue of a canceling machine. Obviously, this is why the machines were postmaster owned.

[n any event, Coleman was the only office using this unique format of slogan A-205. In the absence ofa proof or receipt
impression, it is illustrated here by a copy from the Coutts collection.

 AIR-MAIL

AVES TIME

It is of interest to note that this same slogan format was used by several U.S. offices during the period 1937-52. The
U.S. impressions are reported from International and Universal machines (see copies below.) There is every indication that the
Coleman postmaster obtained his slogan die from the Universal Stamping Machine Co., manufacturers of Universal dies, whlch
of course would fit Pitney-Bowes machines.

s

L] ¢ TR P S ygre—
i ‘ ATR-MA
| )
i S ~BAVES TIMEL.

Reduced U.S. images from United States Postal Slogan Cancel Catalogue (1956) by Moe Luff.
A-205 - Coleman . Earliest recorded date Latest recorded date

45.04.17 46.1.11 - 1947 use reported.
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SLOGAN C-1470-2070 - COMMEMORATING Canada’s FirsT AR MAIL JUNE 24,1918

This slogan was issued in 1967, somewhat premature for the 50" anniversary of the 1918 flight, and is therefore in effect
a forerunner of the 50% Anniversary slogan F-235 issued in the following year. It had use at TORONTO only, probably from
shortly before the June 24 flight date until at least June 29,

cqtvi:vlr:'muf( IRy i
’ OANhDa 1, .,.'/ "; tee
FIRST AIR: -N-Au. N ‘&E' -

’.”r: aa 19!8 —

it §

SLOGAN F-235-3310 - 50™ ANNIVERSARY 18T AIR MAIL FLT. MONTREAL-TORONTO 24 JUNE 1918

SLOGAN F-205-3310 - 50E ANNIVERSAIRE 1ER VOL POSTAL MONTREAL-TORONTO 24 JUIN 1918

This F-235 slogan was issued in 1968 to officially mark the 50" Anniversary of the flight that had also been
commemorated the year before. It had use at TORONTO, but the French version had use at MONTREAL. F-235 has been seen
on air mail envelopes addressed to MONTREAL, with a cachet that gives the name of the pilot, Captain Brian Peck. These F-235
special covers have been seen on both May 24, 1968 and June 24, 1968, but the slogan also had use on regular mail between these
two dates. .
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SLOGAN F-385-3472 - 15 FLT.-1er VOL AEROPOSTAL CANADA-U.S.A. 15 OCT. 1920

This die was used only at VICTORIA, the origin point of the flight, on its 50" anniversary in 1970.

GANA .~.- A
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Slogan O-560-6800 - OVERSEAS LETTERS AIRMAIL RATE POUR QUTRE-MER TARIF AERIEN
This slogan referring to the special rate for air mal letters sent overseas was issued in 1972 to six Ontario offices, which
seems rather strange as its message appears to have been a national rather than a provincial one. The PB dies were not
intended to rotate, but rather to be retained and intermittently used by each office until unserviceable. Accordingly, the

length of total use varied from office to office, and there does not appear to have been any attempt to replace any
unserviceable dies.

The using offices alphabetically were the following.
BRANTFORD - The latest recorded use was Oct. 9, 1973
CHATHAM - The last recorded use was July 25, 1974,

GUELPH - The die has been recorded undamaged until Oct. 9, 1975, but is recorded with a clear break in the upper left corner
of the box on Dec, 22, 1973, 50 some very early 1976 use may exist.

LONDON - The die has actually been recorded unti! 1986, fourteen years after issue. It probably had some use in each of these
years, although at the present has.not been recorded in 1973, 1975 or 1981-82.

SARNIA - The die has been recorded only to mid 1973, making it the shortest of all the uses.
WINDSOR - The die has been recorded until Mar, 1974,

As the dies are not separable, only one needs to be illustrated

| OVERSEAS LETTERS B
AIRMAIL RATE © FT=r--
| POUR OUTRE-MEX QarBdalo: |

[ _TARIF AERIEN -
SLOGAN F-215-3315 - 50™ ANNIVERSARY AIRMAIL 1924-74 50e ANNIVERSAIRE COURRIERO AERIEN

This slogan, with 1974 use only at both HAILEYBURY and NORTH BAY, oddly contradicts the two slogans on the
previous page in regard to the true fiftieth Anniversary of Air Mail, which had been previously established as in 1968.
Unfortunately, it is not available for illustration in either of the author’s collections.
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Chapter V - Hand Stamped Air Mail related slogans

Much as a result of a suggestion made by our Chairman, Steven Friedenthal, who has recently published a
comprehensive catalogue of hand stamped (as opposed to machine impressed) slogans, a decision has been made to include a
final Chapter devoted to this category. Slogans of this type were not normally included in the original 1st Edition of the Air Mail
Slogan Hand Book, so their inclusion herein expands this 2nd Edition to something more than merely a revised and updated
version of the original.

Many of these hand stamped air mail related slogans were issued prior to first air mail machine slogans from 1928, and
few if any had official status, or were intended to advertise the Post Office’s proprietary air mail service, but rather to advertise
specific Pioneer efforts to carry mail by air between two specific locations. Some of them were actual obliterators used to cancel
the postage, while others were in effect cachets with no cancellation duties. Nevertheless, their collateral value to the collector
of the official machine impressed air mail related slogans is obvious, and their inclusion herein well warranted.

There are several sources of data and illustrations in addition to the Friedenthal Catalogue. One is a Catalogue published
in 1931 by lan C. Morgan, which contains considerable historical data pertaining to early attempts to carry mail by air, and has
reduced size illustrations. A second is the Charles G. Firby well illustrated Catalogue of his February 20, 1999 sale, which
includes many illustrations in color of a notable collection of Pioneer flights, together with descriptions that supply valuable data.
However, it must be noted that the Firby illustrations are almost always of reduced size, and can of course be only reproduced
in black and white. Finaily, there is the AAMS (American Air Mail Society) Catalogue, selected pages of which made available
by Cecil Coutts, provided as the final authority on the Pioneer flights. Not all these Pioneer flights carried hand stamped slogans,
but many of them did.

The historical data pertaining to these earliest air mail efforts will be presented chro’ndlogically, whether with or without
hand stamped slogans, but those with such slogans will be illustrated to the extent available.

The Morgan Catalogue suggests that the earliest of these was an attempt to carry newspapers by air from MONTREAL
to Ottawa by W.C. Robertson of the “Montreal Daily Mail” on October 8th, 1913, but the attempt failed. A second attempt was
made at Windsor on 1 September, 1913, but also failed and the covers were returned to the senders, although surviving examples
are not recorded. No hand stamped air mail markings appear to have been used in these two attempts.

The first successful attempt was made on June 24, 1918 between Montreal and Toronto, with 124 letters carried by the
pilot, Captain Brian Peck, the flight taking about six hours. The covers carry a hand stamp in red reading “INAUGURAL
SERVICE” over an inverted triangle with the wording “Via - Aerial Mail - Montreal - 23 - 6 - 18" in six lines.. It was sponsored
by a Branch of the Aerial League of the British Empire, and had official sanction, although the postal rate was only the normal
3 cent first class of the period. The Firby Catalogue estimated the value of a cover at 31,700 U.S. This is the flight
commemorated by slogan C-1470 in 1967 and slogans F-235 and F-205 in 1968, listed in Chapter IV. A cover is illustrated in
slightly reduced size below.
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Very shortly thereafter, on July 9, 1918, a successful flight was made from the Calgary Exhibition site to Edmonton,
piloted by one or the earliest female fliers, Miss Katherine Stinson. The flight had official permission from Ottawa and the
number of covers carried are variously given as 380 by Morgan and 250 by the AAMS catalogue. They had a violet hand stamp
cancel reading “Acroplane Mail Service - JULY ‘9, 1918 - CALGARY, ALBERTA” in a rectangle. The Firby Catalogue

estimated the value of a cover at $3,000.00 U.S. Note that a hand stamp slogan commemorating this flight was used at Edmonton

in March of 1994. A reduced sized photo of a 1918 cover and a full sized example of the 1994 commermorative are illustrated.
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MARGH 19, 1954, EDMONTON, ALBERTA
CANADA POST POSTES CANADA

The next important event was inauguration of service between Toronto and Ottawa by the Aero Club of Canada on Aug.
15, 1918. Morgan describes this as “The first direct attempt on the part of the post office to sponsor an air mail service in
Canada.” In addition to first class postage, the covers had a label intended to be affixed to the reverse, although one cover is
recorded with it on the front, This had a 25 cent value, showing a German Zeppelin being shot down in aerial combat, inscribed
as “Service - per Royal Air Force”. The face of the cover carried a hand stamped cancel reading “BY AEROPLANE - (date) -
Ottawa Canada” in an ornate rectangle if sent Ottawa-Toronto or in a plain rectangle cachet reading “AERIAL MAIL (date)
TORONTO, CANADA” if in the reverse direction. A number of flights were made between August 15 and September 4, 1918
by different pilots. Most of the mail was official correspondence and is estimated by the AAMS catalogue as being a total of
350 items.

W ' "1, ON MIS MAJESTV'S SURVICE.
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A reduced sized cover, Ottawa to Toronto, with the A reduced sized cover, Toronto to Ottawa, with the -

Ottawa cachet on the front and the label properly on the Toronto cachet, the Ottawa cachet as a receiving mark and
reverse, ’. T Tr—== the label on the front
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A reduced size expanded cover from Ottawa to Toronto, showing the Ottawa cachet on the front and the label on the reverse.
Firby estimated this at $1,500 U.S.
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On March 3, 1919 a first flight was made from Vancouver to Seattle in a

Boeing Seaplane with W. E. Boeing as a passenger. It carried 60 letters from the 750

P.M Vancouver to the P.M. Seattle. The flight took three hours including one ‘ " w&m %
refueling stop. The covers carry a three line cachet reading “Via Airplane Mail. . 5 3
First Flight. Vancouver, B.C. to Seattle”. It was the first international route on the O YAMCOWVER - SEATII.E:-
North American continent. It is not available for illustration, but in 1994 a hand " Q
stamp was used at Vancouver commemorating the 75th Anniversary of the flight. 44’0 ou VE“%

which is illustrated.

On August 7, 1919 Morgan lists a first air mail flight, piloted by a Captain Hoy, from Vancouver to Vernon to
Lethbridge to Calgary. He states that only a very few covers were carried, with a red cachet reading “1st B.C.-Alberta Aerial
Post Mail”, The Vancouver-Calgary covers are not available for illustration, but an impression of the hand stamp is. Also what
can be illustrated is a reduced size photo of a special cover, only one other being known, carried from Lethbridge to Vancouver
on the return flight Calgary-Vancouver, dated August 7 at Lethbridge with an August 13 receiving mark at Vancouver. This is
canceled with a violet oval hand stamp reading to “Branch Dead Letter Office Vancouver B.C.” with an obscured date. Firby
estimated this cover at $1,5000 U.S.

@rectings

To JOHN NELSON, THE WORLD
VANCOUVER, B.C..

On August 16, 1919 a total of 96 letters were carried by air from Victoria to Nanaimo, then a three hour ftight.
However, these carried P.O. markings only with no hand stamps.

On August 25, 1919 an International Air Race was held from the Toronto
Canadian National Exhibition grounds to New York, The entering planes carried
mail, as witnessed by covers with a red and blue sticker on the reverse, reading,
“THE FIRSTINTERNATIONAL AERIAL MAIL AUGUST 1919 AEROCLUB
OF CANADA COMMEMORATIVE STAMP” These were canceled in blue with
a hand stamp in a a rectangle reading “AERO MAIL AUGUST 1919 TORONTO " A
CANADA". Firby estimated these covers at between $150 and $200 U.S. ' s

On September 24, 1919 a first airmail flight was made from Truro, N.S. to Charlottetown, P.E.I  About 200 letters were
carried with P.O. markings only, no hand stamp, but only a few have survived. A return flight was made on September 29 with
only 30 covers carried, and Firby estimated one at $700 U.S.

On May 28, 1920 a first airmail flight was made from Toronto to Hamilton and return, sponsored by the Grand Army
of Canada, who issued a flight sticker similar to the Aero Club of Canada sticker of 1919, reading “THE FIRST TORONTO TO
HAMILTON AERIAL MAIL MAY 1920", without color. Only five covers were carried to Hamilton and less than 30 on the
return Hamilton-Toronto flight. There was no hand stamp.




On October 15, 1920 an airmail flight was made from Victoria to Seattle by seaplane, About 50 covers were carried,
canceled with a black wavy line obliteration having the words “AIRPLANE SERVICE"” in the middle of the lines. From its
appearance and the posmon of the dater, this could conceivably have been a machine cancel, but if so it is not documented as

such in any fashion, so is probably a hand stamp. A commemorative hand stamp marking the 75th anniversary of the flight was
used at Victoria in 1995, although it reads Seattle-Victoria rather than the reverse.
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Pioneer flights ceased in 1921, but resumed in early-1922 when on January 20, 1922 an e
airmail flight was attempted between Halifax and St. John’s, but the plane was wrecked shortly RST 2
after take off, although the mail was salvaged and carried to St. John’s by boat. The covers had RMAIL )
a violet cachet hand stamp reading “FIRST AIRMAIL HALIFAX TO ST, JOHN'S JANUARY ALIFAX
1922" TO '
- {ST.JOHN'S
JANUARY
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An air mail flight was made on June 22, 1922 from Lethbridge to Ottawa with non-air mail service beyond. The plane
was damaged when attempting to land at Minot, North Dakota, which appears to be somewhat off course, but the 993 covers were
salvaged and carried to Ottawa by rail. The covers did not carry either a machine or hand stamp air mail slogan, but the white
envelopes, which were sold for a $1.00, had one of two messages in red imprinted, together with a picture of a single motored
bipiane. These two messages were “Greetings via the First Canadian Air Mail Plane from LETHBRIDGE, ALBERTA. The
Little City With The Big Future.” or “Southern Alberta, the Land of Irrigation and Sunshine, Greets You.” In addition, a yellow
envelope was available with the imprint “GREETINGS VIA THE FIRST CANADIAN AIR MAIL PLANE FROM THE CROW'S NEST PASS”,
without an illustration. A yellow envelope is illustrated addressed to go “Around the world 'Via Ottawa, Ont. Canada, Via

London, England, Via Cape Town, South Africa ete etc. ete, for Macleod, Alberta Canada”. For this lengthy journey the postage
was only 14 cents plus a five cent registration fee.

GREETING
. via the First Canalian Alr Mall Plana

* frosn LETHBRIDCE, ALBERTA
The Lila Kby WAk The Big Feture

prat £

White envelope addressed to England, with plane Yellow envelope addressed “Around the World” without plane

On October 1, 1924 a flight was attempted from Estevan, Sask. to Winnipeg. by pilot Lt. E. A. Alton, but the plane had
to crash land at Bienfait, Sask. The mail of approximately 1,400 covers was undamaged, and taken to Winnipeg by rail for
forwarding. Covers carried a red and black sticker valued at $1.00, which was not necessary, but used only to raise extra funds.
A hand stamp reading “VIA AEROPLANE Oct. Ist 1924 ESTEVAN SASK?” in blue or violet was used to cancel the first class
postage. The vertical pair of dark red stamps appear as black on the cover, so a clearer impression with the hand stamp is shown.
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The LONDON, CANADA to LONDON, ENGLAND machine slogan has been listed in Chapter IV, but there is 2
related usage that is not as well known. This was a companion WINDSOR, CANADA to WINDSOR, ENGLAND proposed
flight that was abandoned after the LONDON to LONDON plane was lost at sea. A cover from this proposed WINDSOR-
WINDSOR flight is illustrated below, together with the description in the Firby February 1999 Catalogue.
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(AAMAV _ The Royal Windsor aircraft left Windsor, Ontario Sept 1, 1927 arriving at Har})our
Grace.ﬁfrl,g 3sle)pt1';'i.l 'Iheyoccasion being a race between the Sir Jokn C"arling ('the London, Odntano to
London, England flight) & the Royal Windsor (from Windso.r,. Ontario to Windsor, Englzuil1 )d l;;faon
arrival in Harbour Grace the crew, Wood & Schiller were notified that the race hafl bee‘:n called off a?
a result of the loss at sea of the Sir John Carling. Only 6 covers are known, This with the?$ f;:)g(;rz)ao
enclosure. Another showpiece. AAMC CV $1500.00 P .0

Three U die Special Service Markings reading THIS MAIL WAS CARRIED BY POSTAL AIRPLANE TO
(MONTREAL), (OTTAWA), and (TORONTO) were issued on April 12, 1928. ‘They are not included in the Coutts Slogan
Catalogue because of their Special Service status, but are clearly a part of the Air Mail related postal markings covered by this
work.

In the first edition of this Hand Book these were treated as machine slogans of a special marking type, as only the proof
impressions in the proof book had been seen, plus one illustration which, by its straight line position and the equally placed dater
(although on the right, rather than the left.) This illustration had been identified as a back impression receiving mark, so it was
assumed that all usage was of that nature, indicating that although the covers on which these appear were flown, the slogan
impressions were not added until the flights had been completed. The referenced reduced size item is illustrated, together with
the three proof impressions.

S AILWAS CRR e o7
0STAL AHPLANE |
. 70 OTTAWA

THIS MAILWAS CARRIEDSY]  TTH'S MAILWAS CARRIEDBY:
| !%?#\LLwﬁ?&PLRANE POSTAL AIRPLANE POSTAL AIRPLANE
.70 MONTREAL TO OTTAWA - “T0 TORONTO

However, since the first edition other examples have been seen that much alter the concept, as some of their diagonal
positioning and absence of a dater are far more indicative of hand stamps use than of machine impressed slogans. Further, the
American Air Mail Society’s definitive Catalogue discusses several of the earliest flights with these markings on May 4-6, 1928
and suggests that there were both machine dies and hand stamp dies for each of the three offices involved. Our own research
now establishes that there were two clearly separable dies of both the Toronto and Montreal use, as illustrated on the following
pages, so the possibility of two dies for each is very reasonable.

IS MATL WA CARRIED BY:

[fthis is the case, the machine types of these markings should be included in Chapter IV, and only the hand stamp types
in this Chapter, but in the interest of space savings, both are listed in this Chapter only. These full sized illustrations are presented -
on the two following pages. It is to the credit of Chairman Friedenthal that he realized the nature of the hand stamp variety and
included them in his hand stamp catalogue,

39




THiS MAIL WAS CARRIED BY POSTAL AIRPLANE TO (OFFICE NAME)

Two clearly separable dies of the Toronto use, the upper one probably the machine type, matching the proof book die,
use as a receiving mark on the reverse of a cover, with a dater positioned at the right, rather than at the left. The lower illustration
shows the different die, without dater, as a receiving mark on the face of the cover, very probably the hand stamp.
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THIS MAIL WAS CARRIED BY POSTAL AIRPLANE TO {OFFICE NAME)

The upper illustration is the probable use of the Ottawa hand stamp, which appears to be somewhat separable from the
machine type version illustrated on page 39. The lower illustration is the Montreal version, clearly a hand stamp from its diagonal
position and separable from the proof book machine version illustrated on page 39.
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END PAPERS - A SELECTION OF ATTRACTIVE AIR MAIL SLOGAN IMPRESSIONS ON COVER
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The original MOOSE JAW obliteration was of S-265 (plane facing left), but a WINNIPEG receiving mark with $-255
(plane facing right) was added to the front of the cover, rather than the reverse. The result appears as two planes on a direct

collision course.

A REGINA §-255 obliteration with a handsome R.C.M.P cachet. In this case the WINNIPEG receiving mark was
correctly impressed on the reverse of the cover.
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END PAPERS - A SELECTION OF ATTRACTIVE AIR MAIL SLOGAN IMPRESSIONS ON COVER

pIR MAy]
SPEEDS B
BUSINESGE

. P/
i
- MILOO LIMITE
CPERATING
. VI-TONE COMPANY
RGG-0 BAKING POWDER COMPANY
HAMILTON CANADA

MILL OWNERS MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE CO.

SUITE 306-320 IMPERIAL BUILDING

HAMILTON, Ontario

A clear early impression of A-210 on an interesting advertising cover.
A double impression of both 8-255 and S-260.

A double impression of S-253, appearing as two planes in formation.
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END PAPERS - A SELECTION OF ATTRACTIVE AiR MAIL SLOGAN IMPRESSIONS ON COVER
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- Royal Bank of Canadas,
Eagt End Branch,
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SAVE TIME |
USE AIR MAIL

Justrite Pet Foods Liniteﬂ.
Bl King Street West,
Eamiltou, Ontario.

A very clear impression of A-200
An impression of S-200.

An impression of S-260
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END PAPERS - A SELECTION OF ATTRACTIVE AR MAIL SLOGAN IMPRESSIONS ON COVER
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A. V. CASHMORE FCR SPEED

GUN MAKER
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101 CORDOVA STAEET WEST
VARCDOUVER, h. C,

;

Gordon & Belyea, Ltd.,
101 « Powell Stol-

Vax’icouvar, B.C.a

An early impression of A-205 with an attractive patriotic cachet.
An impression of S-270

An impression of A-215 with an unusual corner card.
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